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1) Call to Order 
2) Roll Call 
3) Pledge of Allegiance 
4) Awards from VFW for First Responders for Ken Joyce – Discussion and Possible Action 
5) Approval of the Agenda with or without Motion to Deviate from Agenda – Discussion and Possible Action 
6) Citizen Comments  

(This is the public’s opportunity to speak. Each citizen is allowed 3 minutes to address the Mayor) 
7) Approval of the Consent Agenda 

a. Minutes 
i. 08/19/2024 City Council 
ii. 09/12/2024 Library Board 
iii. 09/16/2024 City Council 
iv. 09/17/2024 Plan Commission & CDA 
v. 09/18/2024 Fire District 
vi. 09/24/2024 Water & Light Commission 
vii. 09/24/2024 Combined Committee Park, Public Works & Personnel 
viii. 09/25/2024 Ad Hoc – City Administrator 

ix. 10/01/2024 Public Works 
x. 10/02/2024 Personnel 
xi. 10/03/2024 Public Safety 

xii. 10/04/2024 Fire District  
xiii. 10/07/2024 Plan Commission & CDA 
xiv. 10/08/2024 Economic Development 
xv. 10/08/2024 Park & Rec 
xvi. 10/14/2024 Pearl Island  
xvii. 10/14/2024 Combined Committee Park, Public Works & Personnel 
xviii. 10/16/2024 City Council Budget Working Session 

b. Licenses/Permits 
i. Operator’s License –  

a. Sara Gorrell – Bridges Bar & Grill 
ii. Mobile Food Vendor –  

a. Chucheria la Chispita LLC 
iii. Public Event –  

a. Day of the Dead Festival – Rolli Worx Parking Lot 
8) Old Business 

a. Fire District 2025 Budget – Discussion and Possible Action 
b. TID 6 & Crosswinds Development – Discussion and Possible Action 
c. Capital Improvement Projects 2024 – Discussion and Possible Action 
d. Park & Rec Improvements – Discussion and Possible Action 
e. Abatement 603 W 2nd Ave – Discussion and Possible Action 
f. Bench on Sidewalks – Discussion and Possible Action 
g. Building Inspector RFP – Discussion and Possible Action 

9) New Business 
a. Donaldson Marital Trust Extra-Territorial/CSM 6-18-153 – Discussion and Possible Action 
b. City Owned Property & Sale for Development – Discussion and Possible Action 
c. Zero Lot Line – Discussion and Possible Action 
d. 2024-017 Resolution Green County Exemption Resolution – Discussion and Possible Action 
e. Ad Hoc Recommendation Presentation for City Administrator – Discussion and Possible Action 
f. Approval to Posting Notice of 2025 Annual Budget Public Hearing – Discussion and Possible Action 
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g. September 2024 Financial Reports – Discussion and Possible Action  

i. Voucher Report 
ii. Budget vs Actual Year to Date 
iii. Ehlers Investment Summary  

10) Mayor Report 
a. Seven Day Notice Economic Development Franz Mussared Varga 
b. Candidacy & Non-Candidacy Paperwork – Discussion and Possible Action 
c. Closing City Hall After Election – Discussion and Possible Action 

11) Attorney Report 
12) Closed Session per WI State Statutes Sec. 19.85(1) (c), considering employment, promotion, compensation or 

performance evaluation data of any public employee over which the governmental body has jurisdiction or 
exercises responsibility. Re: Contracts: City Clerk, City Treasurer 
a. Motion to go into Closed Session 
b. Motion to return to Open Session 
c. Possible Action from Closed Session 

13) Future Agenda Items  
a. Annual Budget Public Hearing – Thursday, November 14, 2024 – Discussion and Possible Action 
b. Next Council Meeting - Monday, November 18, 2024 at 6:00 p.m. – Discussion and Possible Action  

14) Adjourn 

Posted:  October 18, 2024 

 
 
Please join my meeting from your computer, tablet or smartphone. 
https://meet.goto.com/395314357 
 
You can also dial in using your phone. 
Access Code: 395-314-357 
United States: +1 (872) 240-3311 
 
 
 

 
NOTICE 

1. Pursuant to City Ordinance 95-A this agenda has been prepared by staff and approved by the Chairperson for use at the meeting as listed above. 
2. Persons needing special accommodations should call (608)897-4018 at least 24 hours prior to the meeting. 
3. It is possible that members of and possibly a quorum of members of the City Council or other governmental bodies may be in attendance at the above stated 

meeting to gather information; no action will be taken by any governmental body at the above stated meeting other than the governmental body specifically 
referred to above in this notice. Pursuant to State ex Badke v Greendale Village Board. 172 Wis. 2d 553, 494 NW2d 408 (1993) 

 
 

 

https://meet.goto.com/395314357
tel:+18722403311,,395314357
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2
Actual 

12/31/21
Actual 

12/31/22
Actual 

12/31/23
Budget 

2024
Actual 

7/31/2024
Proposed 

2025

3 2021 2022 2023 2024 2024 2024

4 Ordinary Income/Expense

5 Income

6 2% Dues 17,897 19,760 22,073 20,000 12,517 20,000

7 District Funding Assessment 291,815 363,306 1,019,000 465,500 465,500 360,650

8 Investments

9 Capital Acct SMM 0 53 3,617 0 8,617 100,000

10 Other Types of Income

11 Miscellaneous Revenue 2,255 2,283 2,279 0 3,115 0

12 LifeQuest 8,915 4,987 17,663 2,000 9,902 10,000

13 Other Types of Income 11,170 0 0 0 0 0

14 Paid on Premise Income

15 Paid on Premise Payroll Expense 0 0 5,397 0 0 8,500

16 Paid on Premise Payroll Stipend 0 0 0 0 362

17 Paid on Premise Uniorm 0 0 0 0 0

18 Paid on Premise WRS 0 0 0 0 0

19 Total Other Types of Income 0 0 0 0 0 0

20 Total Income 332,052 390,389 1,070,029 487,500 500,014 499,150

21 Expense

22 2% Expenses

23 2% Supplies & Equipment 2,601 1,061 4,571 2,864 0 0

24 Fire Inspector 8,234 8,361 8,328 8,500 8,758 9,500

25 Fire Prevention Week 5,315 5,029 9,043 8,636 657 10,500

26 16,150 14,451 21,942 20,000 9,415 20,000

27

Brodhead Fire District 2025 Year Budget Projection

Total 2% Expense
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2
Actual 

12/31/21
Actual 

12/31/22
Actual 

12/31/23
Budget 

2024
Actual 

7/31/2024
Proposed 

2025

Brodhead Fire District 2025 Year Budget Projection

45 Capital Account Funding 194,499 34,034 7,957 50,000 42,189 52,500

48 Contract Services

49 Accounting Services 0 2,295 0 2,805 0 2,862

50 Legal Fees 0 0 2,095 750 0 750

51 EMS Assessment 0 0 121,540 0 0 0

52 EMS Operations 0 0 0 0 0 0

53 EMS Supplies 0 0 0 0 0 0

54 Financial Audit 7,000 0 0 0 0 0

55 Total Contract Services 7,000 2,295 123,635 3,555 0 3,612

56
57 Debt Service   Trucks only 0 0 190,000 0 0 0

58
59 EMS Operations

60 EMS Supplies 2,109 4,175 3,542 4,080 1,005 4,162

61 Total EMS Operations 2,109 4,175 3,542 4,080 1,005 4,162

62
63 Facilities and Equipment

64 Facility Maintenance 6,883 4,725 6,568 5,800 1,846 5,916

65 Snow Removal 773 256 541 750 243 0

66 Parking Lot repairs and sealing 3,370 0 0 0 0 0

67 Radio Maintenance 626 3,471 421 2,100 1,548 2,100

68 Supplies & Equipment Maint 11,723 10,828 22,916 12,000 8,353 20,300

69 Supplies /Equiq-Capital Fund MM 0 0 0 10,200 10,200

70 Vehicle Maintenance General 32,657 9,488 32,987 20,200 13,535 40,000

71 Vehicle Maint Money Market 0 0 0 13,695 13,695 0

72 Total Facilities and Equipment 56,032 28,768 63,432 64,745 49,421 68,316

73
74 Fuel 5,132 4,704 4,580 6,000 2,719 5,000

75
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76 Operations

77 Communications (internet, tv, phone 3,260 3,623 2,705 3,700 1,925 3,700

78 Interest 0 0 (2,031) 0 (4,325) 0

79 Office Electronics 908 537 4,063 1,200 109 1,200

80 Office Supplies 2,027 2,114 3,092 2,000 737 2,000

81 Tech, Subscriptions,Membership, 4,283 3,175 5,187 5,500 4,099 8,000

82 Total Operations 10,478 9,449 13,016 12,400 2,544 14,900

83
84 Other Types of Expenses

85 FF Physicals - Vaccines 195 388 0 1,000 0 1,500

86 Fire Length of Service Award 17,200 17,200 17,200 18,000 2,323 18,360

87 Insurance - Liability, property 23,732 25,335 27,869 28,000 29,393 31,800

88 Volunteer Fire Fighter Expenses 2,852 3,698 8,044 4,000 4,700 6,000

89 Total Other Types of Expenses 43,979 46,621 53,113 51,000 36,416 57,660

90
91 Salaries

92 4 Person Paid on Premise 0 0 11,136 52,560 14,584 40,000

93 Intern-Mentor Payroll/Stipend 0 (36) 11,897 0 700 0

94 Intern Payroll Expense 0 114 0 0 28 0

95 Intern Uniforms 0 111 0 0 0

96 Intern Other 0 0 0 0 0

97 Admin. Assist-Fire District 30,940 43,333 49,354 53,045 30,943 58,656

3,000 3,000 7,000 7,000 7,600 8,000

82 Fire Chief Pay 2,000 2,000 1,000 31,200 9,333 16,000

83 Firemen Pay 31,254 28,181 34,629 64,350 24,083 60,000

84 Officers Pay 5,000 5,000 7,000 8,000 4,000 8,000

84 Payroll Expense 5,687 6,424 7,273 14,849 9,340 13,974

85 WRS 0 0 3,400 12,676 1,702 10,028

85 WRS - Other 0 0 0 0 0 0
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Brodhead Fire District 2025 Year Budget Projection

Paid on Premise

82 EMS Assessment 0 0 0 0 0 0

83 Paid on Premise Fire Chief 0 0 17,112 0 0 0

83 Paid on Premise Payroll Expense 0 0 0 0 0 40,000

84 Paid on Premise Payroll/Stipend 0 0 0 0 0 0

85 Paid on Premise Uniform 0 0 0 0 0 0

85 Paid on Premise WRS 0 0 0 0 30 0

85 Paid on Premise - Other 0 0 0 37,500 0 0

86 Total Salaries 77,881 88,127 149,801 281,180 102,343 254,658

87
88 Training-Firefighter 3,074 277 6,501 7,000 1,196 7,140

89
90 Utilities

91 Electricity 4,521 4,701 5,414 5,300 2,832 5,353

92 Gas 2,465 2,464 2,747 4,000 1,845 4,040

93 Sewer 1,525 1,474 1,444 1,800 958 1,818

94 Waste disposal 0 0 0 0 0 0

95 Total Utilities 8,510 8,639 9,605 11,100 5,635 11,211

96
97 Total Expense 424,844 241,538 647,124 511,060 252,883 499,159

98 -53% -2%

(92,792) 148,850 422,905 (23,560) 247,131 (9)

174,746
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Kristin Covert

From: Thomas Simpson
Sent: Wednesday, October 16, 2024 3:47 PM
To: Kristin Covert
Subject: FW: Crosswinds Development Proposal.
Attachments: Crosswinds Development Scenario 1.pdf; Crosswinds Development Scenario 2.pdf

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Flagged

KrisƟ 
These aƩachments along with the email should be placed in the packet for Monday night for discussion under TID 6 and 
crosswinds. 
Thank you 
Tom 
 

From: David Ferris <DFerris@ehlers-inc.com>  
Sent: Monday, October 7, 2024 11:36 AM 
To: Thomas Simpson <simpson@cityofbrodheadwi.us> 
Cc: Keith Dahl <KDahl@ehlers-inc.com>; Kayla Thorpe <KThorpe@ehlers-inc.com> 
Subject: Crosswinds Development Proposal. 
 
Hi Tom, 
 
I finally had a chance to touch base with Keith Dahl who specializes in development review similar to the 
Crosswinds proposal. Here are our thoughts and questions: 
 

1. The developer has 3 diƯerent development scenarios in the email that you forwarded: 
a. Lot 2 – Purchase Lot 2, provide signage and construct a 10 Unit Multifamily complex with a 

potential value of $1.8 million 
i. We did not evaluate the development value, so we can not opine on whether that value is 

accurate to what the assessor would agree with since we do not know materials, etc. 
ii. When will the construction of the 10 Unit Multifamily complex be undertaken? 2025 or what 

year would it be constructed? 
iii. Who will construct it, the developer or is the City purchasing part of Lot 2 and will have to 

find a developer to construct it? 
iv. If the City’s purchase of Lot 2 is not related to the multifamily, what purpose is the City’s 

portion of the purchase of the lot? Or what will be developed on the City’s portion of the 
purchase of Lot 2? 

 
b. Lot 44 – Build model home and signage 

i. Will the developer own the model home? 
ii. Will taxes be paid from this lot or is this one of the 53 homes provided in your email that 

broke out houses per year? (By the way, your total per year did not add up to 53, so I 
changed 2029 to 8 homes so that the total homes column worked out.) 

iii. What year will the model home be built? 
iv. What lot is the City purchasing? Will the spec home be built on a City owned lot? We are not 

sure how this will work. 
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c. 53 Lots 
i. The City bearing all the risk of the infrastructure is not ideal. In addition if the TID doesn’t 

work out, the City will obtain little to no return on this scenario. 
ii. The City’s ordinances may not make it possible to waive the park fees. You will need to 

consult legal counsel on this proposal. 
iii. Is outlet 1 part of a previous land purchase or is there a cost to this lot for the City? 

 
The first analysis, which I have attached for your review, does not show the multifamily or spec home and shows 
that this proposal is not only not feasible even with TID assistance, but provides little to no return for the City. The 
existing residents of the City would have to provide tax levy support for the TID to be able to pay oƯ. We do not 
believe that the existing resident should be aƯected by any TID creation. We consider this scenario to not be 
feasible with just TID assistance. 
 
The second scenario, also attached, adds in the multifamily and spec home into the first year of the TID. The TID 
may close successfully, but the City will experience a cashflow problem from 2026 – 2038. That cashflow problem 
will lead to cashflow loans from the General Fund of over $500,000 during the life of the TID. These cashflow loans 
are known as Advances which are not looked upon favorably by a rating agency. If this were to occur, I am not sure 
that I would recommend that the City get a bond rating for any future borrowings which leads to higher interest 
rates on debt issues. This paragraph really needs some additional information provided by the developer which I 
mention in Lot 2 and Lot 44 above. 
 
Typically our work is confidential and provided to the City for decision making. If you want to distribute to the 
developer, that would be up to you. Please let us know if you would like to schedule a call to discuss. As I have 
relayed to you previously, I am out of the oƯice starting Thursday for our company meeting and I will not have 
availability Thursday or Friday. Next week is my daughter’s wedding, so I will probably have little to no availability 
next week. I will be back to work digging out on October 22. 
 
Thank you! 

David Ferris 
Senior Municipal Advisor 
O: (262) 796-6194 | ehlers-inc.com  

 

This e-mail and any attachments may contain information which is privileged or confidential. If you are not the intended recipient, note that any disclosure, copying, distribution 
or use of the contents of this message is prohibited. If you have received this e-mail in error, please destroy it and notify us immediately by return e-mail or at our telephone 
number, 800-552-1171. Any views or opinions presented in this e-mail are solely those of the author and may not represent the views or opinions of Ehlers Companies. 



Project ID Project Name/Type Lot 2 Lot 44 Housing Lots Ongoing Totals 1/2 Mile Est. Timing

1 Land Purchase 125,000 40,000 500,000 665,000 2025
2 Water Lateral Installation 40,000 20,000 60,000 2025
3 Sidewalk 30,000 10,000 40,000 2025
4 Street Improvements 1,500,000 1,500,000 2025
5 Stormwater 200,000 200,000 2025
6 Interest on Long Term Debt 1,483,484 1,483,484 2026 - 2045
7 Financing Costs 103,113 103,113 2025
8 Ongoing Planning & Administrative Costs 140,000 140,000 2025 - 2046

Total Projects 195,000 70,000 2,200,000 1,726,596 4,191,596 0 0

Notes:

City of Brodhead, Wisconsin
Tax Increment District No. 9 or 10

Crosswinds Development - Detailed List of Estimated Project Costs

Est. Cost Non-Project 
Costs

TID 9 or 10 Analysis.xlsx
Prepared 10/7/2024 Page 1

Draf
t



Actual Annual Total

Units Total Value Sq. Ft. Total Value

Estimated Value per

1 2025 0 2025 1
2 2026 3 750,000 750,000 2026 2
3 2027 5 1,250,000 1,250,000 2027 3
4 2028 7 1,750,000 1,750,000 2028 4
5 2029 8 2,000,000 2,000,000 2029 5
6 2030 7 1,750,000 1,750,000 2030 6
7 2031 7 1,750,000 1,750,000 2031 7
8 2032 7 1,750,000 1,750,000 2032 8
9 2033 9 2,250,000 2,250,000 2033 9

10 2034 0 2034 10
11 2035 0 2035 11
12 2036 0 2036 12
13 2037 0 2037 13
14 2038 0 2038 14
15 2039 0 2039 15
16 2040 0 2040 16
17 2041 0 2041 17
18 2042 0 2042 18
19 2043 0 2043 19
20 2044 0 2044 20

Totals 0 53 13,250,000 0 0 13,250,000

Notes:

Construction 
Year

Construction 
Year

$250,000 

City of Brodhead, Wisconsin
Tax Increment District No. 9 or 10

Crosswinds Development - Development Assumptions

Residential Commercial

TID 9 or 10 Analysis.xlsx
Prepared 10/7/2024 Page 2

Draf
t



Type of District Base Value 0
District Creation Date Economic Change Factor 0.00%

Valuation Date Jan 1, 2025 Apply to Base Value No
Max Life (Years) Base Tax Rate $18.50

Expenditure Period/Termination 15 12/15/2039 Rate Adjustment Factor 0.00%
Revenue Periods/Final Year 20 2046

Extension Eligibility/Years Yes 3
Eligible Recipient District

Construction 
Year Value Added Valuation Year

Economic 
Change

Total 
Increment Revenue Year Tax Rate1 Tax Increment

1 2025 0 2026 0 0 2027 $18.50 0
2 2026 750,000 2027 0 750,000 2028 $18.50 13,875
3 2027 1,250,000 2028 0 2,000,000 2029 $18.50 37,000
4 2028 1,750,000 2029 0 3,750,000 2030 $18.50 69,375
5 2029 2,000,000 2030 0 5,750,000 2031 $18.50 106,375
6 2030 1,750,000 2031 0 7,500,000 2032 $18.50 138,750
7 2031 1,750,000 2032 0 9,250,000 2033 $18.50 171,125
8 2032 1,750,000 2033 0 11,000,000 2034 $18.50 203,500
9 2033 2,250,000 2034 0 13,250,000 2035 $18.50 245,125

10 2034 0 2035 0 13,250,000 2036 $18.50 245,125
11 2035 0 2036 0 13,250,000 2037 $18.50 245,125
12 2036 0 2037 0 13,250,000 2038 $18.50 245,125
13 2037 0 2038 0 13,250,000 2039 $18.50 245,125
14 2038 0 2039 0 13,250,000 2040 $18.50 245,125
15 2039 0 2040 0 13,250,000 2041 $18.50 245,125
16 2040 0 2041 0 13,250,000 2042 $18.50 245,125
17 2041 0 2042 0 13,250,000 2043 $18.50 245,125
18 2042 0 2043 0 13,250,000 2044 $18.50 245,125
19 2043 0 2044 0 13,250,000 2045 $18.50 245,125
20 2044 0 2045 0 13,250,000 2046 $18.50 245,125

Totals 13,250,000 0 Future Value of Increment 3,681,500

Notes:

Mixed Use
December 15, 2024

20

No

City of Brodhead, Wisconsin
Tax Increment District No. 9 or 10

Crosswinds Development - Tax Increment Projection Worksheet

TID 9 or 10 Analysis.xlsx
Prepared 10/7/2024 Page 3

Draf
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Total
Dated Date:  Debt

Year Principal Est. Rate Interest Service Year

2025 0 24,650 2,705,000 2,729,650 0 2,465,000 103,113 30,000 2,598,113 131,538 131,538 2,705,000 2025
2026 0 0 3.24% 147,514 147,514 5,000 152,514 (152,514) (20,976) 2,705,000 2026
2027 0 0 3.06% 100,960 100,960 5,000 105,960 (105,960) (126,936) 2,705,000 2027
2028 13,875 13,875 100,000 3.06% 99,430 199,430 5,000 204,430 (190,555) (317,491) 2,605,000 2028
2029 37,000 37,000 100,000 3.06% 96,370 196,370 5,000 201,370 (164,370) (481,861) 2,505,000 2029
2030 69,375 69,375 100,000 3.06% 93,310 193,310 5,000 198,310 (128,935) (610,796) 2,405,000 2030
2031 106,375 106,375 100,000 3.14% 90,210 190,210 5,000 195,210 (88,835) (699,631) 2,305,000 2031
2032 138,750 138,750 100,000 3.22% 87,030 187,030 5,000 192,030 (53,280) (752,911) 2,205,000 2032
2033 171,125 171,125 100,000 3.30% 83,770 183,770 5,000 188,770 (17,645) (770,556) 2,105,000 2033
2034 203,500 203,500 100,000 3.35% 80,445 180,445 5,000 185,445 18,055 (752,501) 2,005,000 2034
2035 245,125 245,125 100,000 3.40% 77,070 177,070 5,000 182,070 63,055 (689,446) 1,905,000 2035
2036 245,125 245,125 100,000 3.52% 73,610 173,610 5,000 178,610 66,515 (622,931) 1,805,000 2036
2037 245,125 245,125 100,000 3.52% 70,090 170,090 5,000 175,090 70,035 (552,896) 1,705,000 2037
2038 245,125 245,125 100,000 3.70% 66,480 166,480 5,000 171,480 73,645 (479,251) 1,605,000 2038
2039 245,125 245,125 100,000 3.70% 62,780 162,780 7,500 170,280 74,845 (404,406) 1,505,000 2039
2040 245,125 245,125 100,000 3.90% 58,980 158,980 5,000 163,980 81,145 (323,261) 1,405,000 2040
2041 245,125 245,125 100,000 3.90% 55,080 155,080 5,000 160,080 85,045 (238,216) 1,305,000 2041
2042 245,125 245,125 185,000 4.00% 49,430 234,430 5,000 239,430 5,695 (232,521) 1,120,000 2042
2043 245,125 245,125 190,000 4.00% 41,930 231,930 5,000 236,930 8,195 (224,326) 930,000 2043
2044 245,125 245,125 200,000 4.10% 34,030 234,030 5,000 239,030 6,095 (218,231) 730,000 2044
2045 245,125 245,125 730,000 4.10% 14,965 744,965 5,000 749,965 (504,840) (723,071) 0 2045
2046 245,125 245,125 0 7,500 7,500 237,625 (485,446) 0 2046

Totals 3,681,500 24,650 2,705,000 6,411,150 2,705,000 1,483,484 4,188,484 2,465,000 103,113 140,000 6,896,596 Totals 

Notes:
LEGEND:

END OF EXP. PERIOD

Financing 
Costs

Liabilities 
Outstanding

City of Brodhead, Wisconsin
Tax Increment District No. 9 or 10

Crosswinds Development - Cash Flow Projection

Interest 
Earnings

Tax 
Increments Debt Proceeds

Ongoing 
Planning & 

Administration

Projected ExpendituresProjected Revenues

Total 
Revenues

Balances

Capital

2025 G.O. Promissory Note
$2,705,000

06/15/25 Total 
Expenditures

PROJECTED CLOSURE YEAR

Annual Cumulative

TID 9 or 10 Analysis.xlsx
Prepared 10/7/2024 Page 4
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Project ID Project Name/Type Lot 2 Lot 44 Housing Lots Ongoing Totals 1/2 Mile Est. Timing

1 Land Purchase 125,000 40,000 500,000 665,000 2025
2 Water Lateral Installation 40,000 20,000 60,000 2025
3 Sidewalk 30,000 10,000 40,000 2025
4 Street Improvements 1,500,000 1,500,000 2025
5 Stormwater 200,000 200,000 2025
6 Interest on Long Term Debt 1,483,484 1,483,484 2026 - 2045
7 Financing Costs 103,113 103,113 2025
8 Ongoing Planning & Administrative Costs 140,000 140,000 2025 - 2046

Total Projects 195,000 70,000 2,200,000 1,726,596 4,191,596 0 0

Notes:

City of Brodhead, Wisconsin
Tax Increment District No. 9 or 10

Crosswinds Development - Detailed List of Estimated Project Costs

Est. Cost Non-Project 
Costs

TID 9 or 10 Analysis.xlsx
Prepared 10/7/2024 Page 1

Draf
t



Actual Annual Total

Units Total Value Sq. Ft. Total Value

Estimated Value per

1 2025 2,025,000 2,025,000 2025 1
2 2026 3 750,000 750,000 2026 2
3 2027 5 1,250,000 1,250,000 2027 3
4 2028 7 1,750,000 1,750,000 2028 4
5 2029 8 2,000,000 2,000,000 2029 5
6 2030 7 1,750,000 1,750,000 2030 6
7 2031 7 1,750,000 1,750,000 2031 7
8 2032 7 1,750,000 1,750,000 2032 8
9 2033 9 2,250,000 2,250,000 2033 9

10 2034 0 2034 10
11 2035 0 2035 11
12 2036 0 2036 12
13 2037 0 2037 13
14 2038 0 2038 14
15 2039 0 2039 15
16 2040 0 2040 16
17 2041 0 2041 17
18 2042 0 2042 18
19 2043 0 2043 19
20 2044 0 2044 20

Totals 0 53 13,250,000 0 2,025,000 15,275,000

Notes:

Construction 
Year

Construction 
Year

$250,000 

City of Brodhead, Wisconsin
Tax Increment District No. 9 or 10

Crosswinds Development - Development Assumptions

Residential Commercial

TID 9 or 10 Analysis.xlsx
Prepared 10/7/2024 Page 2

Draf
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Type of District Base Value 0
District Creation Date Economic Change Factor 0.00%

Valuation Date Jan 1, 2025 Apply to Base Value No
Max Life (Years) Base Tax Rate $18.50

Expenditure Period/Termination 15 12/15/2039 Rate Adjustment Factor 0.00%
Revenue Periods/Final Year 20 2046

Extension Eligibility/Years Yes 3
Eligible Recipient District

Construction 
Year Value Added Valuation Year

Economic 
Change

Total 
Increment Revenue Year Tax Rate1 Tax Increment

1 2025 2,025,000 2026 0 2,025,000 2027 $18.50 37,463
2 2026 750,000 2027 0 2,775,000 2028 $18.50 51,338
3 2027 1,250,000 2028 0 4,025,000 2029 $18.50 74,463
4 2028 1,750,000 2029 0 5,775,000 2030 $18.50 106,838
5 2029 2,000,000 2030 0 7,775,000 2031 $18.50 143,838
6 2030 1,750,000 2031 0 9,525,000 2032 $18.50 176,213
7 2031 1,750,000 2032 0 11,275,000 2033 $18.50 208,588
8 2032 1,750,000 2033 0 13,025,000 2034 $18.50 240,963
9 2033 2,250,000 2034 0 15,275,000 2035 $18.50 282,588

10 2034 0 2035 0 15,275,000 2036 $18.50 282,588
11 2035 0 2036 0 15,275,000 2037 $18.50 282,588
12 2036 0 2037 0 15,275,000 2038 $18.50 282,588
13 2037 0 2038 0 15,275,000 2039 $18.50 282,588
14 2038 0 2039 0 15,275,000 2040 $18.50 282,588
15 2039 0 2040 0 15,275,000 2041 $18.50 282,588
16 2040 0 2041 0 15,275,000 2042 $18.50 282,588
17 2041 0 2042 0 15,275,000 2043 $18.50 282,588
18 2042 0 2043 0 15,275,000 2044 $18.50 282,588
19 2043 0 2044 0 15,275,000 2045 $18.50 282,588
20 2044 0 2045 0 15,275,000 2046 $18.50 282,588

Totals 15,275,000 0 Future Value of Increment 4,430,750

Notes:

Mixed Use
December 15, 2024

20

No

City of Brodhead, Wisconsin
Tax Increment District No. 9 or 10

Crosswinds Development - Tax Increment Projection Worksheet

TID 9 or 10 Analysis.xlsx
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Total
Dated Date:  Debt

Year Principal Est. Rate Interest Service Year

2025 0 24,650 2,705,000 2,729,650 0 2,465,000 103,113 30,000 2,598,113 131,538 131,538 2,705,000 2025
2026 0 0 3.24% 147,514 147,514 5,000 152,514 (152,514) (20,976) 2,705,000 2026
2027 37,463 37,463 3.06% 100,960 100,960 5,000 105,960 (68,498) (89,474) 2,705,000 2027
2028 51,338 51,338 100,000 3.06% 99,430 199,430 5,000 204,430 (153,093) (242,566) 2,605,000 2028
2029 74,463 74,463 100,000 3.06% 96,370 196,370 5,000 201,370 (126,908) (369,474) 2,505,000 2029
2030 106,838 106,838 100,000 3.06% 93,310 193,310 5,000 198,310 (91,473) (460,946) 2,405,000 2030
2031 143,838 143,838 100,000 3.14% 90,210 190,210 5,000 195,210 (51,373) (512,319) 2,305,000 2031
2032 176,213 176,213 100,000 3.22% 87,030 187,030 5,000 192,030 (15,818) (528,136) 2,205,000 2032
2033 208,588 208,588 100,000 3.30% 83,770 183,770 5,000 188,770 19,818 (508,319) 2,105,000 2033
2034 240,963 240,963 100,000 3.35% 80,445 180,445 5,000 185,445 55,518 (452,801) 2,005,000 2034
2035 282,588 282,588 100,000 3.40% 77,070 177,070 5,000 182,070 100,518 (352,284) 1,905,000 2035
2036 282,588 282,588 100,000 3.52% 73,610 173,610 5,000 178,610 103,978 (248,306) 1,805,000 2036
2037 282,588 282,588 100,000 3.52% 70,090 170,090 5,000 175,090 107,498 (140,809) 1,705,000 2037
2038 282,588 282,588 100,000 3.70% 66,480 166,480 5,000 171,480 111,108 (29,701) 1,605,000 2038
2039 282,588 282,588 100,000 3.70% 62,780 162,780 7,500 170,280 112,308 82,606 1,505,000 2039
2040 282,588 282,588 100,000 3.90% 58,980 158,980 5,000 163,980 118,608 201,214 1,405,000 2040
2041 282,588 282,588 100,000 3.90% 55,080 155,080 5,000 160,080 122,508 323,721 1,305,000 2041
2042 282,588 282,588 185,000 4.00% 49,430 234,430 5,000 239,430 43,158 366,879 1,120,000 2042
2043 282,588 282,588 190,000 4.00% 41,930 231,930 5,000 236,930 45,658 412,536 930,000 2043
2044 282,588 282,588 200,000 4.10% 34,030 234,030 5,000 239,030 43,558 456,094 730,000 2044
2045 282,588 282,588 730,000 4.10% 14,965 744,965 5,000 749,965 (467,378) (11,284) 0 2045
2046 282,588 282,588 0 7,500 7,500 275,088 263,804 0 2046

Totals 4,430,750 24,650 2,705,000 7,160,400 2,705,000 1,483,484 4,188,484 2,465,000 103,113 140,000 6,896,596 Totals 

Notes:
LEGEND:

END OF EXP. PERIOD

Financing 
Costs

Liabilities 
Outstanding

City of Brodhead, Wisconsin
Tax Increment District No. 9 or 10

Crosswinds Development - Cash Flow Projection

Interest 
Earnings

Tax 
Increments Debt Proceeds

Ongoing 
Planning & 

Administration

Projected ExpendituresProjected Revenues

Total 
Revenues

Balances

Capital

2025 G.O. Promissory Note
$2,705,000

06/15/25 Total 
Expenditures

PROJECTED CLOSURE YEAR

Annual Cumulative

TID 9 or 10 Analysis.xlsx
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Projects Department Plan Issue Funding
Debt 

Funding 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Totals

Elevator Shaft City Hall 2024 G.O. Notes G.O. Debt Levy 200,000 200,000

Flooring City Hall 2024 G.O. Notes G.O. Debt Levy 100,000 100,000

Tuck Pointing City Hall 2024 G.O. Notes G.O. Debt Levy 100,000 100,000

UTV Parks 2024 G.O. Notes G.O. Debt Levy 20,000 20,000
Trailer Parks 2024 G.O. Notes G.O. Debt Levy 3,500 3,500
Radio Upgrades Police 2024 G.O. Notes G.O. Debt Levy 11,000 11,000
Pharmacy Alley Stormwater 2025 G.O. Notes G.O. Debt Levy 150,000 150,000
Police/City Hall Parking Lot Stormwater 2024 G.O. Notes G.O. Debt Levy 150,000 150,000
Dumptruck/Plow Streets 2024 G.O. Notes G.O. Debt Levy 120,000 120,000
Mower for Hills Streets 2024 G.O. Notes G.O. Debt Levy 30,000 30,000
Fencing Legion Park Parks 2026 G.O. Notes G.O. Debt Levy 50,000 50,000
Police Station Remodel Police 2024 G.O. Notes G.O. Debt Levy 35,000 35,000
Squad 57 Police 2024 G.O. Notes G.O. Debt Levy 65,000 65,000
Dumptruck/Plow Streets 2025 G.O. Notes G.O. Debt Levy 120,000 120,000
Squad 55 Police 2026 G.O. Notes G.O. Debt Levy 65,000 65,000
Vactor Truck Sewer Utility 2025 G.O. Notes G.O. Debt User Fees 500,000 500,000
Pickup Truck w/Plow Streets 2026 G.O. Notes G.O. Debt Levy 66,000 66,000
Squad 52 Police 2027 G.O. Notes G.O. Debt Levy 67,500 67,500
Remodel Senior Center 2027 G.O. Notes G.O. Debt Levy 100,000 100,000
Server City Hall 2024 G.O. Notes G.O. Debt Levy 15,000 15,000
Server City Hall 2029 G.O. Notes G.O. Debt Levy 20,000 20,000
End Loader Streets 2028 G.O. Notes G.O. Debt Levy 400,000 400,000
Roof New City Hall 2029 G.O. Notes G.O. Debt Levy 100,000 100,000
Security Camera Upgrade City Hall 2029 G.O. Notes G.O. Debt Levy 20,000 20,000
2018 Chevy Truck Parks 2029 G.O. Notes G.O. Debt Levy 50,000 50,000
Play Structure Parks 2029 G.O. Notes G.O. Debt Levy 50,000 50,000
Trash Cans Parks 2029 G.O. Notes G.O. Debt Levy 10,000 10,000
Swimming Pool Parks 2030 G.O. Notes G.O. Debt Levy 0
Security Camera Upgrade Police 2029 G.O. Notes G.O. Debt Levy 20,000 20,000
West 3rd Avenue & 13th Street Streets 2025 G.O. Notes G.O. Debt Levy 51,443 51,443
West 3rd Avenue & 13th Street Streets Grants/Aids 1,000,000 1,000,000
West 3rd Avenue & 13th Street Stormwater 2025 G.O. Notes G.O. Debt Levy 263,710 263,710
West 3rd Avenue & 13th Street Sewer Utility 2025 G.O. Notes G.O. Debt User Fees 441,220 441,220
West 3rd Avenue & 13th Street Water Utility Water User Fees 372,608 372,608
West 3rd Avenue (Area 3) Streets 2025 G.O. Notes G.O. Debt Levy 141,520 141,520
West 3rd Avenue (Area 3) Stormwater 2025 G.O. Notes G.O. Debt Levy 7,368 7,368
West 3rd Avenue (Area 3) Sewer Utility 2025 G.O. Notes G.O. Debt User Fees 92,546 92,546
West 3rd Avenue (Area 3) Water Utility 2025 G.O. Notes Water User Fees 139,477 139,477
12th Street Streets 2026 G.O. Notes G.O. Debt Levy 1,079,103 1,079,103
12th Street Stormwater 2026 G.O. Notes G.O. Debt Levy 389,146 389,146
12th Street Sewer Utility 2026 G.O. Notes G.O. Debt User Fees 437,210 437,210
12th Street Water Utility 2026 G.O. Notes Water User Fees 145,390 145,390
4th Street Streets 2027 G.O. Notes G.O. Debt Levy 994,983 994,983
4th Street Stormwater 2027 G.O. Notes G.O. Debt Levy 521,384 521,384

BrodheadFMP_10.8.24.xlsx
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Projects Department Plan Issue Funding
Debt 

Funding 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Totals
4th Street Sewer Utility 2027 G.O. Notes G.O. Debt User Fees 72,481 72,481
4th Street Water Utility 2027 G.O. Notes Water User Fees 90,151 90,151
14th Street Streets 2028 G.O. Notes G.O. Debt Levy 882,012 882,012
14th Street Stormwater 2028 G.O. Notes G.O. Debt Levy 215,548 215,548
14th Street Sewer Utility 2028 G.O. Notes G.O. Debt User Fees 73,312 73,312
14th Street Water Utility 2028 G.O. Notes Water User Fees 43,987 43,987
West 3rd Avenue Streets 2029 G.O. Notes G.O. Debt Levy 1,091,024 1,091,024
West 3rd Avenue Stormwater 2029 G.O. Notes G.O. Debt Levy 383,287 383,287
West 3rd Avenue Sewer Utility 2029 G.O. Notes G.O. Debt User Fees 72,708 72,708
West 3rd Avenue Water Utility 2029 G.O. Notes Water User Fees 43,625 43,625
10th Street Streets 2030 G.O. Notes G.O. Debt Levy 1,228,917 1,228,917
10th Street Stormwater 2030 G.O. Notes G.O. Debt Levy 42,514 42,514
10th Street Sewer Utility 2030 G.O. Notes G.O. Debt User Fees 73,110 73,110
10th Street Water Utility 2030 G.O. Notes Water User Fees 43,866 43,866
Sewer Routine Additions Sewer Utility Sewer User Fees 50,000 50,000
Sewer Routine Additions Sewer Utility Sewer User Fees 50,000 50,000
Sewer Routine Additions Sewer Utility Sewer User Fees 50,000 50,000
Sewer Routine Additions Sewer Utility Sewer User Fees 50,000 50,000
Sewer Routine Additions Sewer Utility Sewer User Fees 50,000 50,000
Sewer Routine Additions Sewer Utility Sewer User Fees 50,000 50,000
Sewer Routine Additions Sewer Utility Sewer User Fees 50,000 50,000
Street Maintenance Streets 2024 G.O. Bonds G.O. Debt Levy 50,000 50,000
Street Maintenance Streets 2025 G.O. Bonds G.O. Debt Levy 50,000 50,000
Street Maintenance Streets 2026 G.O. Bonds G.O. Debt Levy 50,000 50,000
Street Maintenance Streets 2027 G.O. Bonds G.O. Debt Levy 50,000 50,000
Street Maintenance Streets 2028 G.O. Bonds G.O. Debt Levy 75,000 75,000
Street Maintenance Streets 2029 G.O. Bonds G.O. Debt Levy 75,000 75,000
Street Maintenance Streets 2030 G.O. Bonds G.O. Debt Levy 75,000 75,000
Actual CIP Costs 0 1,045,500 3,259,892 2,415,849 1,946,499 1,739,859 1,925,644 1,513,407 13,846,650

 Sources of Funding 
 G.O. Debt 995,500 1,697,807 2,220,459 1,806,348 1,645,872 1,832,019 1,419,541 11,617,546
 Grants/Aids 0 1,000,000 0 0 0 0 0 1,000,000
 Sewer User Fees 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 350,000
 Water User Fees 0 512,085 145,390 90,151 43,987 43,625 43,866 879,104

Total 1,045,500 3,259,892 2,415,849 1,946,499 1,739,859 1,925,644 1,513,407 13,846,650

 Sources of Debt Repayment 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030
 Levy 0 995,500 664,041 1,783,249 1,733,867 1,572,560 1,759,311 1,346,431 9,854,959
 User Fees 0 0 1,033,766 437,210 72,481 73,312 72,708 73,110 1,762,587

Total 0 995,500 1,697,807 2,220,459 1,806,348 1,645,872 1,832,019 1,419,541 11,617,546
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Existing Debt Proposed & Existing Debt

Less:
Year 

Ending
Tax Rate Per 

$1,000 Sewer Utility
Year 

Ending

2024 418,073 264,422,100 $1.72 0 0 418,073 $1.58 $316 2024
2025 291,970 264,422,100 $1.10 256,144 0 548,114 $2.07 130,041 $415 $98 2025
2026 272,242 264,651,900 $1.03 536,678 (129,096) 679,823 $2.57 131,710 $514 $99 2026
2027 285,379 264,651,900 $1.08 708,714 (181,683) 812,409 $3.07 132,586 $614 $100 2027
2028 215,734 275,036,000 $0.82 919,294 (191,718) 943,310 $3.43 130,901 $686 $72 2028
2029 58,748 275,036,000 $0.21 1,213,450 (199,170) 1,073,028 $3.90 129,718 $780 $94 2029
2030 400 275,036,000 $0.00 1,409,369 (206,259) 1,203,510 $4.38 130,482 $875 $95 2030
2031 0 275,036,000 $0.00 1,546,032 (212,925) 1,333,108 $4.85 129,598 $969 $94 2031
2032 0 275,036,000 $0.00 1,352,876 (211,081) 1,141,795 $4.15 (191,313) $830 ($139) 2032
2033 0 275,036,000 $0.00 1,327,859 (214,558) 1,113,301 $4.05 (28,494) $810 ($21) 2033
2034 0 275,036,000 $0.00 1,130,363 (217,736) 912,628 $3.32 (200,674) $664 ($146) 2034
2035 0 275,036,000 $0.00 1,105,417 (220,546) 884,871 $3.22 (27,757) $643 ($20) 2035
2036 0 275,036,000 $0.00 967,069 (100,182) 866,887 $3.15 (17,983) $630 ($13) 2036
2037 0 275,036,000 $0.00 709,632 (42,806) 666,826 $2.42 (200,061) $485 ($145) 2037
2038 0 275,036,000 $0.00 504,559 (31,579) 472,981 $1.72 (193,846) $344 ($141) 2038
2039 0 275,036,000 $0.00 330,546 (20,703) 309,843 $1.13 (163,138) $225 ($119) 2039
2040 0 275,036,000 $0.00 142,464 (10,176) 132,288 $0.48 (177,555) $96 ($129) 2040

Total 1,542,545 (2,190,216) 13,512,792 Total

Notes:

Levy and Tax Rate

Net Tax Levy

Equalized 
Value                    

(TID OUT)

Abatements

Total Principal 
and Interest

Total Net Debt 
Service Levy

Total Tax Rate 
for Debt 
Service

Levy Change 
from Prior 

Year

Annual Debt 
Service Taxes on 

a $200,000 
Property

Annual Property 
Tax Change
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Projected
Year Equalized Residual Year

Ending Value (TID IN) Capacity Ending
2023 250,578,400 12,528,920 2,269,000 9,396,690 18% 0 2,269,000 18% 10,259,920 2023
2024 289,719,320 14,485,966 1,834,000 10,864,475 13% 1,060,000 2,894,000 20% 11,591,966 2024
2025 296,925,991 14,846,300 1,422,000 11,134,725 10% 2,610,000 4,032,000 27% 10,814,300 2025
2026 304,313,271 15,215,664 1,080,000 11,411,748 7% 4,465,000 5,545,000 36% 9,670,664 2026
2027 311,885,732 15,594,287 716,000 11,695,715 5% 5,795,000 6,511,000 42% 9,083,287 2027
2028 319,648,066 15,982,403 418,000 11,986,802 3% 6,790,000 7,208,000 45% 8,774,403 2028
2029 327,605,083 16,380,254 180,000 12,285,191 1% 7,710,000 7,890,000 48% 8,490,254 2029
2030 335,761,716 16,788,086 0 12,591,064 0% 8,050,000 8,050,000 48% 8,738,086 2030

Proposed DebtExisting Debt

Statuory Debt 
Limit

Existing 
Principal 

Outstanding

Suggested 
Policy = 75% 
of Statutory 

Combined 
Principal - Exsting 

& Proposed % of Limit% of Limit
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Principal - 
Proposed
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Kristin Covert

From: Thomas Simpson
Sent: Friday, October 18, 2024 11:22 AM
To: Kristin Covert
Subject: Fwd: Elevator 

 

Sent from my iPhone 
 
Begin forwarded message: 

From: Mark Schroeder <mschroeder@janesvillelaw.com> 
Date: October 9, 2024 at 3:11:21 PM CDT 
To: Thomas Simpson <simpson@cityofbrodheadwi.us> 
Subject: RE: Elevator 

Good afternoon Tom 
 
The statute regulating public works contracts is Wis. Stat. Sec. 62.15. It also contains the majority of the 
exceptions to its application to public construction in excess of $25,000. I understand that the city 
engineer has opined that because of the age of the elevator shaft, very few, if any, contractors may be 
willing to submit a bid to install an elevator, and so the question was asked as to whether it would still 
be necessary to comply with the statutory bid procedure. 
 
In reviewing all of the statutory exceptions to the statute I was unable to find an exception based upon 
the concern of whether any contractors would submit a bid for a specific project. As a result, it is my 
opinion that the statute requires the city to comply with the statutory bid procedure, which includes the 
requirement that the engineer prepare specifications for bidders, and advertisement for bids. If there 
are no bidders, the city can at least take the position that it has complied with the statutory 
requirements before using alternative means to find a contractor to install an elevator. 
 
Mark A. Schroeder 
CONSIGNY LAW FIRM, S.C. 
303 East Court Street 
Janesville, WI  53545 
(608) 755-5050; (608) 755-5057 (Facsimile) 
mschroeder@janesvillelaw.com 
 
This information contained in this transmission is intended only for the personal and confidential use of 
the designated recipient named above.  This transmission may be an attorney-client communication, 
and as such privileged and confidential.  If the receiver of this transmission is not the intended recipient 
or agent responsible for delivering it to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that you have 
received this document in error, and that any review, dissemination, distribution, or copying of this 
message is strictly prohibited. 
 
-----Original Message----- 
From: Thomas Simpson <simpson@cityofbrodheadwi.us>  
Sent: Wednesday, October 9, 2024 10:13 AM 
To: Mark Schroeder <mschroeder@janesvillelaw.com> 
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Subject: Elevator  
 
 
Good morning Mark, 
I requested MSA to look into the city putting out bids for the city hall elevator. It may cost up near 
$200,000. Joe DeYoung is telling me because the elevator shaft is so old there might only be one 
company to install it if at all. So he wanted me to ask if there is away around the city having to spending 
all the money for them to engineer the shaft and put out bids only to have one or no company give bids. 
If there is a company that can and is willing to do it they then would work them to complete the project. 
I will wait to hear your response. 
Thank you 
Tom 
Sent from my iPhone 
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Kristin Covert

From: Thomas Simpson
Sent: Wednesday, October 16, 2024 3:54 PM
To: Kristin Covert
Subject: FW: Brodhead City Hall Plans for Elevator

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Flagged

Kristi 
Please include this email from Joe DeYoung concerning the elevator shaft to be discussed under the CIP for 2024. 
Thank you, 
Tom 
 

From: Joe DeYoung <Jdeyoung@msa-ps.com>  
Sent: Tuesday, September 24, 2024 7:13 AM 
To: Thomas Simpson <simpson@cityofbrodheadwi.us> 
Cc: Keri Miller <kmiller@cityofbrodheadwi.us> 
Subject: FW: Brodhead City Hall Plans for Elevator 
 
Mayor – Here is a follow up on the elevator. 
 
We are reviewing this from the plans so they don’t have a full picture but maybe this will help in case you know 
something we don’t.  Thanks 
 

From: Tim Bicknell <tbicknell@msa-ps.com>  
Sent: Monday, September 16, 2024 5:10 PM 
To: Joe DeYoung <Jdeyoung@msa-ps.com> 
Subject: FW: Brodhead City Hall Plans for Elevator 
 
Joe,  See below for comments/information from Otis Elevator company on the shaft for Brodhead City Hall Bldg. 
 
Tim 
 

 

 Tim Bicknell AIA, LEED AP BD+C 
Team Leader- Architecture 
(612) 548-3150 
Licensed Architect: MN, WI 
100% Employee Owned 
 

    
 
 

From: Calkins, Scott P <scott.calkins@otis.com>  
Sent: Monday, September 16, 2024 4:41 PM 
To: Tim Bicknell <tbicknell@msa-ps.com> 
Subject: [EXTERNAL] RE: Brodhead City Hall Plans for Elevator 
 
Tim 
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I confirmed with our GM and team that we would not bid this project.  We currently don’t have the resources to take on a re-
hab project. 
 
That being said the biggest challenge is your hoistway width.  I don’t see it indicated on the Drawings, but looks like it scales to 
approximately 7’-0” wide.  This is smaller than our minimum Passenger Elevator (2100 lbs.) width required o 7’-6”. 
 
The only other company of the 4 majors that does hydraulic elevators along with Otis is Thyssen.  They also have a machine room-
less design so no additioanl machine room would be required.  If they don’t have an elevator that would fit another option might be 
a LULA (limited use limited access) elevator.  I’m not sure what is required by Code to meet LULA requiremetns, but a LULA lift would 
require a little smaller hoistway.  I refer people to DME Lifts or All-Star Elevator for LULA lifts and residential elevators.  
 

 
 
Hope this helps. 
 
Thanks, 
Scott 
 
 
Scott Calkins 
New Equipment Sales Manager 
Western Region 
 
Otis Elevator Company 
3202 Progress Road 
Madison, WI 53716 
414-319-9621 
 
 
 

From: Tim Bicknell <tbicknell@msa-ps.com>  
Sent: Wednesday, September 11, 2024 7:35 PM 
To: Calkins, Scott P <scott.calkins@otis.com> 
Subject: [EXTERNAL] Brodhead City Hall Plans for Elevator 
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Hi Scott, Thanks for calling me ba ck today. Attache d are the drawings of the City Hall Building in Brodhead, WI whi ch is looking to add a n elevator into their existing buil ding. There is a current shaft that was originally planned to be use d 
ZjQcmQRYFpfptBa nnerStart 

 

This Message Is From an Untrusted Sender  

You have not previously corresponded with this sender.  
    Report Suspicious    

 

ZjQcmQRYFpfptBa nnerE nd  

Hi Scott, 
 
Thanks for calling me back today.  Attached are the drawings of the City Hall Building in Brodhead, WI which is 
looking to add an elevator into their existing building.  There is a current shaft that was originally planned to be 
used for a future elevator that is now being used as a storage room.  They would like to convert this for use as an 
elevator now.  I know you said you aren’t bidding rehab, but any info you can provide would be appreciated. 
Thanks, 
Tim 
 

 

 Tim Bicknell AIA, LEED AP BD+C 
Team Leader- Architecture 
(612) 548-3150 
Licensed Architect: MN, WI 
100% Employee Owned 
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4321 W. College Ave. 
Suite 200 
Appleton, WI 54914 
 
      (920) 545-2083 
      (888) 958-0803 
      (920) 757-2401 
 
www.msa-ps.com 
 
 

ATTACHMENT A: SCOPE OF SERVICES 

 
October 17, 2024 
 
 
 
 
Re: Brodhead City Hall 
 New Elevator Construction Documents 
 1111 West 2nd Avenue 

Brodhead, Wisconsin 53520 
 
Dear Mr.    , 
 
We, at MSA Professional Services, Inc. (MSA) appreciate this opportunity to assist the City of Brodhead 
for professional services to install a new elevator at City Hall.  
 
MSA has assisted numerous public entities through the planning, design, and construction phase for 
numerous buildings. Our process will evaluate and document the existing conditions and identify 
improvements and recommended upgrades that may be required. We propose to complete the scope of 
services outlined in the request for proposals and we offer the following clarifying items for consideration: 
 

Project Understanding: 
• The Brodhead City Hall building is a two-story building.  

• The building is approximately 10,500 square feet in size and was constructed around 1998.  

• The building is a combination of masonry and wood frame construction.  
 

Scope of Services: 
• MSA will do an on-site assessment of the area for the proposed elevator to verify and document 

the existing conditions.  

• A building code review will be accomplished to determine if any of the current building or life-
safety systems will need to be updated as it relates to the new elevator.  

• The existing HVAC, Electrical, and Plumbing (MEP) services will be evaluated to determine if any 
improvements will be required to support the new elevator.   

• We will review the elevator options that are available and present our recommendation to the 
Owner for their approval.   

• With the type of elevator selected, MSA will coordinate with our in-house structural team to 
determine if any structural improvements will be required for the new elevator. 

• With the above information, MSA will prepare a schematic design and construction cost estimate 
for the Owner’s review and approval.  

• In coordination with the Owner, MSA will develop a construction sequence, schedule, a staging 
area, and site/building access.  

• MSA will prepare the construction documents needed for bidding and state plan approvals. The 
construction documents will include at a minimum: 

▪ Architectural drawings. 
▪ Construction details. 
▪ Elevator details. 
▪ Elevator color and finish selections. 
▪ Color and finish selections to restore work that is associated with the elevator project.  
▪ Structural drawings if needed. 
▪ MEP drawings if needed.  
▪ Project manual.  

• At the same time documents become available for bidding, MSA will submit the documents for 
building plan approval to Wisconsin DSPS. 
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• During the bid process, MSA will: 
▪ Advertise: Will assist the Village of Brodhead to advertise for bid. 
▪ Conduct Pre-Bid Conference: We will schedule and conduct the pre-bid conference.  
▪ Bid Package: MSA will develop the bid package, including drawings and specifications.  
▪ Bid Oversight: Prepare addendums that will address contractors’ questions.  
▪ Bid Review: Qualify the apparent low bidder and recommend for contract to award.  

• Construction Administration representing the Village of Brodhead. Construction Administration will 
include: 

▪ Representation: Acting as the Owner’s Representative during contruction. 
▪ Observations: Monitoring and documenting the construction. 
▪ Quality Assurance: Ensuring the quality of work meets the Owner’s standards.  
▪ Progress Reporting: Reviewing progress and reporting on the schedule.  
▪ Document Review: Reviewing construction submittals and samples. 
▪ Billing: Review billing and invoicing.  
▪ Change Orders: Preparing change orders and obtaining price quotations  

• Project Close-Out. 

 
Project Cost – New Elevator Construction Documents 

TASK COST 

On-Site Review (Includes Travel). $2,200 

Scope of Services to Schematic Design $2,800 

Construction Documents (Includes State Plan Review & Bidding) $9,700 

Construction Administration $3,500 

Total for Above Services – Lump Sum  $18,200 

 
The fees provided above are based on the requested scope and our understanding of your goals for 
these services. We are happy to meet with you to further discuss the scope and associated fees to best 
align with your expectations. 
 
One of MSA’s goals is to “create better places to live and work.” It is our commitment to you to bring our 
expertise together with your needs and assist you in moving ahead with future developments for the 
Village of Brodhead. We truly believe in making partners, not just making projects.  
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Prepared By:

Scott Neary

Cell (608) 220-6593

 Fax (262) 786-6111

sneary@reinders.com

Account: Quote ID

Village of Brodhead Harper Slope Mower 48hrs

Quote Date Tax Not Included

9/16/24 In Quote

Attn: Rich

PRICE QUOTATION

QTY CODE DESCRIPTION TOTAL

1 ATM800212 ATM72 LC Total: $29,567.50

2017, 48hrs Freight: $2,400.00

SN 17A13

Trade Value: $4,500.00

Total: $36,467.50

Prices are subject to change 

without notice

Quote

Territory Manager

13400 Watertown Plank Rd.

Elm Grove, WI 53122-2227



Prepared By:

Scott Neary

Cell (608) 220-6593

 Fax (262) 786-6111

sneary@reinders.com

Account: Quote ID

Village of Brodhead Harper Slope Mower New

Quote Date Tax Not Included

9/16/24 In Quote

Attn: Rich

PRICE QUOTATION

QTY CODE DESCRIPTION TOTAL

1 800214 ATM72- All Terrain Slope Mower 72LC 24.8 Kubota MSRP: $60,107.00

Contract Discount: ($3,005.00)

Subtotal: $57,102.00

Freight: $2,400.00

Freight Discount: ($1,200.00)

Trade Value: $4,500.00

Total: $53,802.00

Quote

Territory Manager

13400 Watertown Plank Rd.

Elm Grove, WI 53122-2227

Prices are subject to change 

without notice





















Ewald Automotive Group
Scott Kussow   |   262-567-5555   |   skfleet@ewaldauto.com

City of Brodhead Police Department
Prepared For: Chief Brian N. Raupp

(608) 897-2112

brian.raupp@brodheadpolice.com

Vehicle: [Fleet] 2025 Ford Police Interceptor Utility (K8A) AWD
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Quote Worksheet
MSRP

Base Price $49,515.00

Dest Charge $1,595.00

Total Options ($1,576.00)

Subtotal $49,534.00

Subtotal Pre-Tax Adjustments $0.00

Less Customer Discount ($4,572.00)

Subtotal Discount ($4,572.00)

Trade-In $0.00

Subtotal Trade-In $0.00

Taxable Price $44,962.00

Sales Tax $0.00

Subtotal Taxes $0.00

Subtotal Post-Tax Adjustments $0.00

Total Sales Price $44,962.00

Comments:

2025 Ford Police Interceptor Utility Non-Hybrid to your specs as detailed, (similar to '21 order).  Registration fees are not included.  Delivery
can not be anticipated due to current market conditions.

Dealer Signature / Date Customer Signature / Date
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Standard Equipment
Mechanical

Engine: 3.3L V6 Direct-Injection Hybrid System -inc: (136-MPH top speed) (STD)

Transmission: 10-Speed Automatic (STD)

3.73 Axle Ratio (STD)

50-State Emissions System Flexible Fuel Vehicle (FFV) system is standard equipment for vehicles equipped
with the 3.3L V6 Direct-Injection engine.

Transmission w/Driver Selectable Mode and Oil Cooler

Automatic Full-Time All-Wheel

Engine Oil Cooler

92-Amp/Hr 850CCA Maintenance-Free Battery

Hybrid Electric Motor 220 Amp Alternator

Class III Towing Equipment -inc: Hitch

Trailer Wiring Harness

Police/Fire

1670# Maximum Payload

GVWR: 6,840 lbs (3,103 kgs)

Gas-Pressurized Shock Absorbers

Front And Rear Anti-Roll Bars

Electric Power-Assist Steering

19 Gal. Fuel Tank

Dual Stainless Steel Exhaust

Permanent Locking Hubs

Strut Front Suspension w/Coil Springs

Multi-Link Rear Suspension w/Coil Springs

Regenerative 4-Wheel Disc Brakes w/4-Wheel ABS, Front And Rear Vented Discs, Brake Assist and Hill Hold
Control

Lithium Ion (li-Ion) Traction Battery

Exterior

Wheels: 18" x 8" 5-Spoke Painted Black Steel -inc: polished stainless steel hub cover and center caps

Tires: 255/60R18 AS BSW

Steel Spare Wheel
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Exterior

Full-Size Spare Tire Mounted Inside Under Cargo

Clearcoat Paint

Body-Colored Front Bumper w/Black Rub Strip/Fascia Accent and 1 Tow Hook

Body-Colored Rear Bumper w/Black Rub Strip/Fascia Accent

Body-Colored Bodyside Cladding and Black Wheel Well Trim

Black Side Windows Trim and Black Front Windshield Trim

Black Door Handles

Black Power Side Mirrors w/Convex Spotter and Manual Folding

Fixed Rear Window w/Fixed Interval Wiper, Heated Wiper Park and Defroster

Deep Tinted Glass

Speed Sensitive Variable Intermittent Wipers

Galvanized Steel/Aluminum Panels

Lip Spoiler

Black Grille

Liftgate Rear Cargo Access

Tailgate/Rear Door Lock Included w/Power Door Locks

Auto On/Off Projector Beam Led Low/High Beam Headlamps

LED Brakelights

Entertainment

Radio w/Seek-Scan and Speed Compensated Volume Control

Radio: AM/FM/MP3 Capable -inc: 100 watt siren/speaker prep kit, clock, 4 speakers, 1 USB port and 8" color
LCD screen center-stack smart display, supports Android Auto and Apple CarPlay and fleet telematics modem
Allows data to be provided to support Ford Pro telematics and data services via optional subscription, including
but not limited to vehicle location, speed, idle time, fuel, vehicle diagnostics and maintenance alerts. Device
enables optional telematics services through Ford or authorized providers via paid subscription. Subscribe at
https://fordpro.com/en-us/telematics/ or call 1-833-811-FORD (3673).

SYNC Phoenix Communication & Entertainment System -inc: hands-free voice command support compatible
w/most Bluetooth connected mobile devices, 911 Assist, VHR, SYNC Services, AppLink, Bluetooth, steering
wheel controls, USB port and auxiliary input jack

Integrated Roof Antenna

1 LCD Monitor In The Front

Interior

8-Way Driver Seat
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Interior

Passenger Seat

35-30-35 Folding Split-Bench Front Facing Fold Forward Seatback Rear Seat

Manual Tilt/Telescoping Steering Column

Gauges -inc: Speedometer, Odometer, Engine Coolant Temp, Tachometer, Engine Hour Meter, Traction Battery
Level, Trip Odometer and Trip Computer

Power Rear Windows and Fixed 3rd Row Windows

Remote Keyless Entry

Remote Releases -Inc: Power Cargo Access

Cruise Control w/Steering Wheel Controls

Dual Zone Front Automatic Air Conditioning

Rear HVAC

HVAC -inc: Underseat Ducts

Locking Glove Box

Driver Foot Rest

Unique HD Cloth Front Bucket Seats w/Vinyl Rear -inc: reduced bolsters, 6-way power track driver seat (fore/aft,
up/down, tilt w/manual recline, 2-way power lumbar), 8-way power track passenger seat w/2-way power recline
and 2-way power lumbar and built-in steel intrusion plates in both driver/passenger seatbacks

Interior Trim -inc: Metal-Look Instrument Panel Insert, Metal-Look Door Panel Insert and Metal-Look Interior
Accents

Full Cloth Headliner

Urethane Gear Shifter Material

Day-Night Rearview Mirror

Driver And Passenger Visor Vanity Mirrors

Mini Overhead Console w/Storage and 2 12V DC Power Outlets

Front And Rear Map Lights

Fade-To-Off Interior Lighting

Full Vinyl/Rubber Floor Covering

Carpet Floor Trim

Cargo Features -inc: Cargo Tray/Organizer

Cargo Space Lights

Fleet Telematics Modem Tracker System

Dashboard Storage, Driver And Passenger Door Bins



Ewald Automotive Group
Scott Kussow   |   262-567-5555   |   skfleet@ewaldauto.com

Vehicle: [Fleet] 2025 Ford Police Interceptor Utility (K8A) AWD    (  Complete )

This document contains information considered Confidential between GM and its Clients uniquely.  The information provided is not intended for public disclosure.  Prices,
specifications, and availability are subject to change without notice, and do not include certain fees, taxes and charges that may be required by law or vary by manufacturer or region.
Performance figures are guidelines only, and actual performance may vary.  Photos may not represent actual vehicles or exact configurations.  Content based on report preparer’s
input is subject to the accuracy of the input provided.
Data Version:  23277.  Data Updated:  Aug 26, 2024 6:43:00 PM PDT.

Aug 27, 2024 Page 6

Interior

Power 1st Row Windows w/Driver And Passenger 1-Touch Up/Down

Delayed Accessory Power

Power Door Locks

Driver Information Center

Redundant Digital Speedometer

Trip Computer

Digital/Analog Appearance

Seats w/Vinyl Back Material

Manual Adjustable Front Head Restraints and Manual Adjustable Rear Head Restraints

Perimeter Alarm

2 12V DC Power Outlets

Air Filtration

Safety-Mechanical

Electronic Stability Control (ESC) And Roll Stability Control (RSC)

ABS And Driveline Traction Control

Safety-Exterior

Side Impact Beams

Safety-Interior

Dual Stage Driver And Passenger Seat-Mounted Side Airbags

Emergency Sos

Reverse Sensing System Rear Parking Sensors

BLIS (Blind Spot Information System) Blind Spot

Pre-Collision Assist with Pedestrian Detection

Collision Mitigation-Front

Collision Mitigation-Rear

Tire Specific Low Tire Pressure Warning

Dual Stage Driver And Passenger Front Airbags

Curtain 1st And 2nd Row Airbags

Airbag Occupancy Sensor

Passenger Knee Airbag
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Safety-Interior

Rear Child Safety Locks

Outboard Front Lap And Shoulder Safety Belts -inc: Rear Center 3 Point, Height Adjusters and Pretensioners

Back-Up Camera w/Washer

WARRANTY

Basic Years:  3
Basic Miles/km:  36,000
Drivetrain Years:  5
Drivetrain Miles/km:  100,000
Corrosion Years:  5
Corrosion Miles/km:  Unlimited
Hybrid/Electric Components Years:  8
Hybrid/Electric Components Miles/km:  100,000
Roadside Assistance Years:  5
Roadside Assistance Miles/km:  60,000
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Selected Model and Options
MODEL

CODE MODEL MSRP

K8A 2025 Ford Police Interceptor Utility AWD $49,515.00

COLORS

CODE DESCRIPTION

UM Agate Black

ENGINE

CODE DESCRIPTION MSRP

99B Engine: 3.3L V6 Direct-Injection -inc: (136-MPH top speed), Deletes regenerative braking and
lithium-ion battery pack; adds 250-amp alternator and replaces 19-gallon tank w/21.4-gallon tank
*CREDIT*

($2,330.00)

TRANSMISSION

CODE DESCRIPTION MSRP

44U Transmission: 10-Speed Automatic (44U) $0.00

OPTION PACKAGE

CODE DESCRIPTION MSRP

500A Order Code 500A $0.00

AXLE RATIO

CODE DESCRIPTION MSRP

___ 3.73 Axle Ratio (STD) $0.00

PRIMARY PAINT

CODE DESCRIPTION MSRP

UM Agate Black $0.00
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SEAT TYPE

CODE DESCRIPTION MSRP

9W Charcoal Black, Unique HD Cloth Front Bucket Seats w/Vinyl Rear -inc: reduced bolsters, 6-way
power track driver seat (fore/aft, up/down, tilt w/manual recline, 2-way power lumbar), 8-way
power track passenger seat w/2-way power recline and 2-way power lumbar and built-in steel
intrusion plates in both driver/passenger seatbacks

$0.00

ADDITIONAL EQUIPMENT - EXTERIOR

CODE DESCRIPTION MSRP

51R Driver Only LED Bulb Spot Lamp (Unity) $400.00

59E Keyed Alike - 1435x $50.00

ADDITIONAL EQUIPMENT - INTERIOR

CODE DESCRIPTION MSRP

60R Noise Suppression Bonds (Ground Straps) $100.00

68G Rear-Door Controls Inoperable -inc: Locks, handles and windows, Can manually remove window
or door disable plate w/special tool, Locks/windows operable from driver's door switches

$80.00

CUSTOM EQUIPMENT

CODE DESCRIPTION MSRP

Delivery Delivery from Hartford Ford to Brodhead $124.00

Options Total ($1,576.00)
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Price Summary
PRICE SUMMARY

MSRP

Base Price $49,515.00

Total Options ($1,576.00)

Vehicle Subtotal $47,939.00

Destination Charge $1,595.00

Grand Total $49,534.00











First Supply LLC - Janesville
1146 Norwood Rd
Janesville, WI 53545-0898
(608)314-1079

Quote Customer #
5111111

Quote #
3665324-00

Enter Date
10/14/24

PO #
CITY OF BRODHEAD

Page #
1

Page 1 of 1

Bill To
Cash Sales-Janesville
First Supply LLC
1146 Norwood Rd
Janesville, WI 53545-0895

Ship To
Cash Sales JAN PLMB/HVAC
First Supply LLC
1146 Norwood Rd
Janesville, WI 53545-0895

Reference Taken By
mben

Ship Point Placed By
First Supply LLC - Janesville

Instructions Ship Via
*COD*COD*COD*COD*COD* COUNTER PU

Promised
10/14/24

Terms
COD*COD*COD*

First Supply's General Terms and Conditions of Sale apply to this Transaction
https://www.firstsupply.com/terms-conditions-of-sale

Print Time: 10/14/24 01:42*
Do not write below this line

Ln
#

Product
And Description

Quantity
Ordered

Quantity
Backordered

Quantity
Shipped

Qty
UM

Amount
(Each)

Discount
Multiplier

Amount
(Net)

1 ZZMURGYE24 4.00 4.00 each0.00 4,024.53 0.00 16,098.12
WALL MOUNTED BF W/ ANGLED BI-LVL

2 ZZMURGYE24FRA3 4.00 4.00 each0.00 5,291.73 0.00 21,166.92
#GYE24-FRA3 BI-LEVEL DF W/ BOTTLE FILLER

3 ZZMURGYQ84 2.00 2.00 each0.00 5,667.20 0.00 11,334.40
MURDOCK GYQ84 BI-LEVEL FAOUNTAIN W/ BOTTLE FILL

4 ZZMURGYQ84FRU3 2.00 2.00 each0.00 7,833.60 0.00 15,667.20
MURDOCK GYQ84-FRU3 PEDESTAL MNTED W/ VALVES

4 Lines Total Qty Shipped Total 12.00 Total 64,266.64
Taxes 3,534.67
Invoice Total 67,801.31

OA 3665324-00 5111111

Quote







1. Update on abatement of public health/nuisance 603 W. 2nd Ave. Discuss/ Possible 
Action 
- See bids for cleanup attached 

 
2. Bench on Sidewalks Ordinance amendment update Discuss/ Possible action 

 
Add section398-8 B (9) under exemptions to include City Trash Containers, Municipal 
Street signs, U.S. Postal boxes, City planters, and City approved object and benches. 

 
3 Building Inspector- Building Inspector job qualifications/outline/description review.     
Discuss/ Possible Action 

 
 Review City of Monroe Ordinance 1-6-8 for possible adoption adding to our current 
ordinance for a better outline of duties.  Also include language to act as Zoning Administrator under 
the revised Ordinance.  See attached 
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Kristin Covert

From: Tracie Miller <traciemiller@scls.info>
Sent: Monday, October 7, 2024 9:52 AM
To: villageclerk@albany.org; clerk@townofalbanywi.com; Kristin Covert; 

rodneyfigueroa@monroe.k12.wi.us; ronolson@monroe.k12.wi.us; Village Clerk; Kelsey 
Jenson; Marin Croft

Cc: Melissa Everson; Melissa Everson; Stuart Bisbee; Suzann Holland; Brenda Massei; Amy 
Trumble; Andrea Schmitz; Arianna Voegeli

Subject: Green County Library Tax Exemptions Due
Attachments: Letter from SCLS Director.pdf; 2024 Exemption Instructions.pdf; Green County 2025 

Library Tax Exemption with Monroe School.xlsx; 2024 Green County Exemption 
Resolution.docx

 
Good Afternoon. 
 
I hope this email finds everyone well. 
 
It is that time of year when Municipal Resolutions to exempt from the County Library Tax are due. I have 
attached several documents with this email.  
 
These include 

  A letter from Shannon Schultz, SCLS Director, outlining changes to the current exemption 
process starting in August of 2025.  

 2024 Exemption Instructions 
 Sample Resolution 
 Spreadsheet with Exemption Amounts 

A letter of intent or a certified copy of your municipal board’s action in the form of a resolution to be 
exempt from the county library tax must be received by the Green County Clerk’s office no later than the 
end of business day on October 31, 2024. Please send the original resolution directly to Green County 
Clerk Arianna Voegeli (avoegeli@greencountywi.org).  
 
Have a wonderful rest of your day. 
 
Cheers, 
Tracie 
 
 
Tracie Miller 
Public Library Administration Consultant 
South Central Library System 
1650 Pankratz Street 
Madison, WI 53704 
 



 

 

South Central Library System 
1650 Pankratz St. • Madison, WI  53704 
608-246-7970 • FAX 608-246-7958 

 

Serving libraries in Adams, Columbia, Dane, Green, Portage, Sauk  & Wood counties. 
 

TO: Municipal and County Staff 
FROM: Shannon M. Schultz, Director, South Central Library System 
RE: Municipal Exemption from the County Library Tax 
 
Municipalities that operate public libraries established under Chapter 43 of the Wisconsin Statutes assess a 
property tax levy so that they may appropriate funds for their public libraries. The amount of this 
appropriation is based on both the needs of the public library as a municipal department and the budget 
priorities of the municipality as a whole.  
 
Under Wis. Stat. sec. 43.64(2)(b), a municipality that operates a public library may request an exemption from 
the county library tax levied under s. 70.62(1) if it appropriates an amount to its library above a defined 
minimum. The exemption would then exclude that municipality's properties from the county tax levy that 
funds library services provided to individuals who live within the county but outside of those municipalities in 
the county that operate public libraries.  
 
Eligibility for exemption from the county library tax must be calculated and requested by the municipality, in 
writing, each year. Because the calculation relies upon equalized property values, the calculation may be made 
on or after August 15 of each year, when the Wisconsin Department of Revenue releases the current year's 
county apportionment report.  
 
Municipalities that use the county tax exemption threshold as a baseline for public library support should be 
aware that factors such as countywide changes in the equalized value for each municipality in the county, 
increases or decreases in the county library levy, changes in municipal library appropriations, and changing 
exemption status of other municipalities within the county may cause the minimum exemption amount to 
fluctuate significantly.  
 
The South Central Library System has provided these exemption calculations to your municipality; however, a 
recent audit of our procedural practices has revealed that our staff are not qualified or authorized to perform 
this calculation for municipalities that support our member libraries. Considering the timing of this discovery, 
we have included the calculations this final time. Beginning in 2025, we will send reminders when the county 
apportionment reports are released, along with any supporting documents, as a professional courtesy. We will 
no longer supply the actual estimated exemption amounts after this year.  
 
I understand that this may cause some confusion or uncertainty. If you have questions about this change, 
please feel free to contact me directly at 608-246-7975 or at sschultz@scls.info. 
 
Sincerely, 

 
Shannon M. Schultz, Director 
South Central Library System 

mailto:sschultz@scls.info


 

 

South Central Library System 
1650 Pankratz St. • Madison, WI  53704 
608-246-7970 • FAX 608-246-7958 

 

Serving libraries in Adams, Columbia, Dane, Green, Portage, Sauk  & Wood counties. 
 

 

A municipality that supports a public library established under Chapter 43 may request exemption from the 

county library tax if it appropriates an amount to its library above a defined minimum (Wis. Stat. s. 43.64(2)). 

 

The following calculation determines whether a municipality may request an exemption from the county library 

tax for 2025, which the county board will set in the fall of 2024 and expend in 2025:  

 

1. Determine the 2023 equalized value of the property taxed for 2024 county library service. This is 

done by subtracting the equalized value of any communities exempting from the county library tax for 

2024 from the “County Total” for that county on the 2023 Report Used for Apportionment of County 

Levy, as issued by the Wisconsin Department of Revenue's Equalization Bureau.  

 

2. Determine the total county library services appropriation for 2024. This is the appropriation made 

in the fall of 2023 for all 2024 county library service. It can be found in the county’s approved 2024 

annual budget document. BE SURE to subtract any amount levied by the county for public library capital 

expenditures, per s. 43.64(2)(b)1.  

 

3. Determine the county library tax levy rate for 2024. This is done by dividing the appropriation 

amount determined in step 2 by the equalized value determined in step 1.  

 

4. Determine the minimum amount the municipality must appropriate to the library in 2025 to 

qualify for exemption from the county library tax in 2025. This is done by multiplying the county 

tax levy rate from step 3 by the 2024 equalized value of the municipality considering exemption, as 

found on the 2024 Report Used for Apportionment of County Levy.  

 

If the 2025 municipal appropriation for the library (less any state, federal, or county payments provided 

specifically for library purposes) is greater than the minimum amount determined in step 4, then the 

municipality may request, in writing, to be exempted from the county library tax. The request may be refused if, 

by September 1, the county board determines the public library has not complied with any minimum standards 

of operation approved under s. 43.11(3)(d) and (e).  

 

Municipalities that participate in joint libraries may be able to exempt by an alternate means, per s. 

43.64(2)(c), if all of the following apply:  

 

1. The municipality is included in a joint library under s. 43.53.  

 

2. The municipality levies a tax for public library service (less the amount levied for library capital 

expenditures) and appropriates and spends for a library fund an amount that is not less than the 

average of the previous 3 years. 

 

Each municipality participating in a joint library under s. 43.53 shall be treated individually in determining its 

eligibility for tax exemption, per s. 43.64(3). 

https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/statutes/statutes/43/64/2
https://www.revenue.wi.gov/slfreportsassessor/2023coapprt.pdf
https://www.revenue.wi.gov/slfreportsassessor/2023coapprt.pdf
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/statutes/statutes/43/64/2/b/1
https://www.revenue.wi.gov/slfreportsassessor/2024coapprt.pdf
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/43.11(3)(d)
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/43.11(3)(e)
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/statutes/statutes/43/64/2/c
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/statutes/statutes/43/64/2/c
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/43.53
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/statutes/statutes/43/64/3


RESOLUTION 2024 - 017 
EXEMPTING THE MUNICIPALITY FROM PAYING 

GREEN COUNTY LIBRARY TAX - 2024 
 
 
 

WHEREAS, The Green County Board levies a county library tax; 
 
WHEREAS, Section 43.64(2)(b) of the Wisconsin Statutes provides such units of 

government which levy a tax for public library service and appropriate and expend for a library 
fund as defined by s.43.52(1) during the year for which the county tax levy is made a sum at least 
equal to the county library tax rate in the prior year multiplied by the equalized valuation of 
property in the city or village for the current year, may apply for exemption from this tax; and  

 
WHEREAS, The City of Brodhead does levy a library tax in excess of the amount 

calculated in accordance with 43.64(2)(b), 
 
NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the City of Brodhead be exempted from the 

payment of any county library tax as provided in Section 43.64(2)(b) inasmuch as it will expend 
for its own library fund for 2025 an amount in excess of that calculated in accordance with 
43.64(2)(b).  Exemption from the payment of said county library tax shall not preclude the City of 
Brodhead participation in county library service in all other respects; and 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that confirmed copies of the Resolution be forwarded by 

the city / village / town clerk to the Chair of the Green County Library Board and to the Green 
County Clerk no later than October 31, 2024. 

 
Approved by the Common Council of the City of Brodhead this 21st day of October     

2024. 
 
     CITY OF BRODHEAD 
 
     By:        
      Thomas L Simpson, Mayor 
 
     ATTEST: 
 
     By:       

  
      Kristin Covert, City Clerk 
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Executive Summary

The Issue: A significant number of Wisconsin cities and villages have a professional administrator 
managing the day-to-day operations of their government. Despite the prevalence of the professional 
manager form in Wisconsin, there remains confusion about how many cities and villages have profes-
sional managers, and how professional management of government works in practice.

The Method: In this report we:

     • Explore the logic and history of professional management of local government;
     • Explain the different approaches to professional management in Wisconsin cities and villages;
     • Compare fiscal and governance data from Wisconsin cities and villages with and without a pro- 
        fessional manager; and
     • Provide guidance for communities considering professional management of their municipality.

The Findings: We find that 53.2 percent of Wisconsin cities, and 15.2 percent of Wisconsin villages, 
have a hired administrator. Cities with a hired administrator tend to be larger, slightly lower spend-
ing, and have more general obligation debt per-capita than cities without an administrator. Elected 
board members serving cities and villages with a professional administrator exhibit more positive 
governing dynamics than those without an administrator, and cities and villages with hired profes-
sional administrators have lower staff vacancy rates, and a higher likelihood of reform adoption.

The Lesson: The prevalence of professional management in Wisconsin local government is often 
downplayed because the majority of professionally managed cities and villages adopt the government 
form through a simple ordinance, as opposed to a charter ordinance under Chapter 64 of the Wiscon-
sin state statutes. Though professional management is not right for every municipality, the presented 
evidence is consistent with a body of research showing professionally managed municipalities have 
better overall governing dynamics, and a higher likelihood of adopting innovative reforms, than those 
without a hired professional administrator.
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Professional Management in Wisconsin Municipalities: A Primer

The presence of a professional administrator responsible for managing the day-to-day operations of 
municipal governments is common in Wisconsin. Yet, there is often confusion about how many cities 
and villages have professional managers, and how professional management of government works in 
practice. In this primer we:

     •  Explore the logic and history of professional management of local government;
     •  Explain the different approaches to professional management in Wisconsin cities and villages;
     •  Compare fiscal and governance data from Wisconsin cities and villages with and without a 
         professional manager; and
     •  Provide guidance for communities considering professional management of their municipality.

The History and Logic of Professional Local Government Management

History

Politics decides and administration does. Though an oversimplification, the goal of insulating the 
day-to-day administration of government from the political whims of the day for the purposes of im-
proving performance is at the heart of professional management. Supporters of municipal governance 
reform advocated for a more businesslike approach in local government, noting that government man-
agement is unique in that it operates in a democratic context and involves the public’s resources and 
trust. In addition, government is unique in providing collective services (like police and fire protec-
tion) that are not intended to generate profit.

The roots of professional management of local government go back to the rampant political corrup-
tion in some U.S. cities in the late 19th and early 20th centuries. Journalist Lincoln Steffens document-
ed municipal corruption in his classic book, The Shame of the Cities, famously concluding that “the 
misgovernment of the American people is misgovernment by the American people.”1  Steffens argued 
that municipal corruption followed predicable patterns across cities, spurring a reform movement to 
disrupt those patterns through the professionalization of municipal leadership. During the 1910s and 
1920s, over 200 U.S. cities formalized the professionalization of municipal leadership by adopting a 
city manager form of government.2  Under this form, a legislative body of elected officials hires and 
oversees a professional manager to run the day-to-day operations of government. The manager serves 
at the pleasure of the legislative body, which passes policies and provides direction to the city manager.

Over time, professional management of local government has become prevalent to the point of being 
the most common form of local government in the U.S.3  A 2018 survey of 4,109 local governments 
conducted by the International City and County Management Association (ICMA) found that 48.2 
percent of local governments had a council-manager form of government. A total of 38.2 percent had 
a mayor-council form where an elected mayor is responsible for the day-to-day operations of govern-
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ment.4  The ICMA survey also found that 39.6 percent of council-manager cities adopted the form 
through their charter, while 30.8 percent adopted it through a local ordinance. As will be discussed, 
the vast majority of Wisconsin cities and villages with a professional manager/administrator adopted 
the form through a local ordinance.  

Logic of Professional Management

The professionalization of local government management is an effort to make local government more 
transparent, more efficient, more representative, and ultimately more effective. Consider Oshkosh, 
WI, a city with 67,408 residents. According to Oshkosh’s 2021 Annual Comprehensive Financial 
Report, the city had $112,956,576 in total expenses in 2021.5  The city also had 581 full-time employ-
ees, 102 part-time employees, and 95 seasonal employees working in a dozen different departments. 
Overseeing an organization as large and complex as the City of Oshkosh requires specific manage-
ment skills that an elected mayor may or may not possess. While Oshkosh is one of the larger cities 
in Wisconsin, smaller municipalities are similarly complex in the scope of services provided to their 
residents. 

As stated, the professional manager form of government separates the governance role from the oper-
ations role in municipal management. As discussed in previous Whitburn Center research (see: The 
Whitburn Center Good Governance Toolkit), governance activities provide high-level direction to 
and oversight of municipal government. Governance activities that are the purvey of an elected coun-
cil or board include:

     • Organization-level goal setting;
     • Serving as a bridge between residents and local government;
     • Deciding scope of services to be provided;
     • Program creation;
     • Budget approval;
     • Policy creation;
     • Approving legislation; and
     • Evaluating the organization’s  executive.

The professional manager is in charge of operations, which includes:

     • Managing, hiring, and firing staff; 
     • Deploying resources across the organization;
     • Reporting on goals;
     • Developing budgets; and
     • Implementing policies.

The list of activities is not exhaustive, and the definition of governance and operational activities can 
and will vary across municipal governments. But the general logic of a clear separation of operational 
and governance activities is the foundational logic of professional management.
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But does professional management deliver on its premise to make local government more effective? 
Jered Carr (2015) summarized the state of the academic research broadly, concluding that “evidence 
exists to support claims of improved performance of the council-manager form of government,” but, 
“[t]he evidence is not as strong as many advocates likely expect...”6  Carr (2015) summarized studies 
showing that having a trained city manager limits the amount of interference by special interest groups, 
makes councils less likely to adopt purely symbolic policies, and makes councils more likely to adopt 
innovative policies. Additionally, there is a higher effectiveness in performing basic functions of govern-
ment such as establishing long term goals, reviewing and approving the budget, and resolving citizen 
complaints and demands. In Wisconsin specifically, Nollenberger & Simmons (2016) found lower 
levels of council conflict and higher levels of council cooperation in professionally managed cities, 
concluding that “Wisconsin cities without an administrator have some of the highest levels of confron-
tation/conflict in the governance process in the United States” (p. 95).7  

Mitigating factors in much of the existing research include disagreement over the definition of gov-
ernment effectiveness, different approaches to professional management across states, and variation 
in each municipality’s level of understanding and commitment to the manager/administrator form of 
government. One common critique of professional management is that it is undemocratic, i.e., that 
residents are unable to vote for (or against) their municipal head, and therefore do not have a voice in 
their government. While it is true that professional managers are hired, they are hired by elected offi-
cials who face direct electoral accountability. Another common critique is that professional managers 
engage in politics and undermine the wishes of elected officials. No doubt such circumstances can oc-
cur, making understanding of governance roles, including the power to dismiss a professional manager 
for such behavior, important.

Professional Management in Wisconsin

Wisconsin has a total of 190 cities. Of those cities, ten are Chapter 64 cities who have a city manager via 
their charter ordinance.8  Chapter 64 of the Wisconsin state statutes lays out specifics of the structure, 
powers, and processes of both city managers and elected council members under this form of govern-
ment. A city can become a Chapter 64 city, according to state statute: “either by enactment of a char-
ter ordinance or by a petition and referendum election.” Enactment of a charter ordinance requires a 
2/3rds majority vote by the city council and may be subject to a referendum.9      

However, most Wisconsin cities with a professional administrator establish the position via ordinance 
(either charter or simple ordinance). Establishing the position this way gives cities more flexibility in 
tailoring the specifics of the administrator position to their unique needs. A review of websites of all 
Wisconsin cities shows, in 2024, that 91 have an administrator established via ordinance. Thus, a total 
of 101 out of 190 cities have an administrator in some form. The presence of an administrator in village 
government is less common. A review of village websites shows that 63 out of 415 Wisconsin villages 
have a hired administrator.  Nine villages, all in the Milwaukee area, are Chapter 64 villages. Thus, in 
total 53.2 percent of Wisconsin cities have a hired administrator, 15.2 percent of villages have a hired 
administrator, and a total of 27.1 percent of cities and villages combined have a hired administrator.
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There are also numerous Wisconsin counties and towns with professional administrators. Thirty Wis-
consin counties have an appointed administrator, while others have a county administrative coordinator 
with powers given to them by their county board.10  Though towns were not the focus of this study, we 
did identity several towns, generally with comparatively larger populations, with town administrator 
positions. Overall, a focus on Chapter 64 cities can give the impression that professional management is 
rare in Wisconsin. But in reality, the multiple paths to hiring a professional manager/administrator has 
made professional management common in Wisconsin local government. 

Comparing Cities/Villages with and without Professional Management

As mentioned, 101 out of 190 
Wisconsin cities, and 63 out of 
415 Wisconsin villages, have a 
professional manager. In this 
section, we compare the popu-
lation, fiscal characteristics, and 
governing dynamics in cities 
and villages with and without 
professional managers. First, we 
utilize the state of Wisconsin’s 
Department of Revenue (DOR) 
County and Municipal Revenue 
and Expenditure data to compare 
municipalities by type.11  Note, 
data for Milwaukee and Madison 
were removed because their size 
make them significant outliers 
that may skew our findings.

Figure One displays the average population of Wisconsin villages and cities by management type. By 
far, the ten Chapter 64 cities have the largest populations, with all Wisconsin cities with administrators 
(Chapter 64 and those with managers by ordinance) being larger than cities without administrators. 
Villages in general are smaller than cities, with administrator-led villages being significantly larger than 
villages without administrators.  

Table One contains data from 188 Wisconsin cities (Madison and Milwaukee excluded). There are sev-
eral notable differences between the fiscal characteristics by type. Specifically:

     •  Administrator cities (those with professional managers) have slightly higher property tax rate 
        per-capita, and lower shared revenues from the state per-capita than non-administrator cities     
       (those without professional managers). 
     •  Administrator cities have comparably lower overall spending per-capita, with Chapter 64 cities 
        spending significantly less per-capita than non-administrator cities.
     •  Administrator cities, on average, spend more on law enforcement, and less on general government 
        operations, than non-administrator cities.
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     •  Administrator cities carry comparably more general obligation debt per-capita than non-adminis-
         trator cities,
     •  Administrator cities have slightly more Tax Incremental Financing (TIF) debt than non-admini-      
         strator cities, however Chapter 64 cities have significantly less TIF debt than other cities.

    Table 1: Fiscal Characteristics of Cities with and without Administrators
Cities All Administrator Chapter 64 Non-Administrator
Property Tax Per-Capita  $      594.02  $      543.87  $      528.79 
Spending Per-Capita  $   1,860.55  $   1,556.77  $   1,877.23 
Law Enforcement Per-Capita  $      297.18  $      256.72  $      267.55 
General Obligation Debt Per-Capita  $   1,821.59  $   1,852.27  $   1,437.39 
General Gov. Spending Per-Capita  $      195.98  $      125.76  $      205.00 
Shared Revenue Per-Capita  $      195.09  $      210.27  $      250.34 
TIF Per-Capita  $      153.59  $      112.73  $      144.12 

Table Two displays fiscal data comparisons for Wisconsin villages with and without an administrator. As 
previously mentioned, only 15.2 percent of Wisconsin villages have an administrator, and those that do 
are significantly larger than those that do not. Villages with an administrator, on average, spend more, 
have higher property taxes, and receive less shared revenue than villages without an administrator. How-
ever, Chapter 64 villages spend less per-capita than non-Chapter 64 villages. Both the city and village 
comparisons should be interpreted with caution, as differences may be a function of the character of 
municipalities that choose to have a professional manager rather than a result of government form.

               Table 2: Fiscal Characteristics of Villages with and without Administrators
All Administrator Chapter 64 Non-Administrator

Property Tax Per-Capita  $     872.92  $         1,013.70  $     382.68 
Spending Per-Capita  $  2,339.22  $         1,978.05  $  1,332.15 
Law Enforcement Per-Capita  $     332.65  $            473.42  $     101.30 
General Obligation Debt Per-Capita  $  3,570.41  $         2,522.78  $  1,112.53 
General Gov. Spending Per-Capita  $     264.44  $            192.23  $     227.57 
Shared Revenue Per-Capita  $       90.70  $              44.67  $     210.38 
TIF Per-Capita  $     194.30  $            120.43  $       92.72 

The previous comparison of the fiscal characteristics of cities/villages with and without a professional 
administrator suggest there are identifiable differences in cities/villages by government form. But what 
is known about the governing differences between Wisconsin municipalities with an elected mayor in 
charge of administration, and those with a hired administrator?  We discuss this question using two dif-
ferent data sets. The first consists of survey data collected from Wisconsin city council and village board 
members in 2016. Specifically, the author sent an online survey to 767 local elected municipal board 
members serving cities and villages with fewer than 10,000 residents. Note that in 2016, 85.6 percent of 
Wisconsin cities and villages had fewer than 10,000 residents.
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The survey was designed to measure board member perceptions of their governance dynamics. Ques-
tions were based on previous municipal governance surveys conducted by Heidbreder et al. (2011) 
and Ihrke and Niederjohn (2005).12  A total of 202 officials serving 116 Wisconsin cities and villages 
returned a survey (a 26.3 percent response rate). As a check against response bias, the characteristics of 
municipalities in the sample were compared with characteristics of the population, and the sample was 
found to have a mean total tax rate, municipal tax rate, and poverty rate that did not differ from the 
population. Thus, we have confidence in the representativeness of the findings. 

Once data was collected, each response was coded “1” if the respondents served a municipality with 
a hired administrator, and “0” if they served a municipality with an elected mayor in charge of ad-
ministration. We did not differentiate between municipalities that adopted professional management 
through Chapter 64 of the state statutes and those that did so via a local ordinance. This coding strate-
gy relates to the core question of whether there are governance differences between municipalities with 
a professional administrator, and those without. 

Table Three displays the responses to various survey items related to the perceived governance dynam-
ics from local elected officials serving professionally managed municipalities (n=84) and those without 
a professional administrator (n=115). A t-test comparing the means between groups was conducted to 
determine where differences where statistically significant at the 95 percent level. 

Table 3: Agreement with Governance Statements
To what extent to do agree with the following statements 
where 1=Strongly Disagree, 2=Disagree, 3=Neither Agree 
nor Disagree, 4=Agree, 5=Strongly Agree? Administrator Non- Administrator
This local government has utilized strategic planning to frame 
its mission

3.43* 3.09

This local government has a clear emphasis on treating the 
citizen as a customer

3.81 3.67

This organization has successfully developed clear measures 
of program/service performance

3.37* 3.09

We view the executive as full partner in the governing process 3.94* 3.76
Organized interest groups have significant influence over 
board/council decisions

2.21 2.37

Board/Council members do what they say they will do 3.48* 3.29
Board/Council members willingly try new things without 
fear of ridicule

3.30* 2.93

Board/Council members willingly try new things without 
fear of retribution

3.39* 2.99

Board/Council members are open about how they feel about 
other members' preferences

3.37* 3.19

N 84 115
*Statistically different at the 95% level of confidence.
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As can be seen, the perceived governing dynamics are generally more favorable for municipalities with 
a professional administrator. Officials serving cities and villages with professional administrators are 
more likely to agree that:

     • Their local government utilizes strategic planning in framing its mission;
     • Their local government utilizes performance measures;
     • Their executive is a partner in the governing process;
     • Their board colleagues do what they say they will do; and
     • Their board colleagues will be open to and more likely to try new things without fear.

Importantly, academic research summarized by the Whitburn Center in a previous report has demon-
strated the link between positive governing board dynamics and overall government performance.13 	
Thus, it is notable that officials serving municipalities with professional managers perceive better gov-
erning dynamics than those without a professional manager. The results support a link between profes-
sional management and better overall government performance.

The second dataset utilized contains survey results from municipal leaders serving Wisconsin local gov-
ernments. The survey was distributed by Whitburn Center staff in 2023, and ultimately generated 150 
usable responses (a 30 percent response rate). A total of 43.9 percent of respondents served cities, and 
56.1 percent served villages. The main goal of the survey was to measure the state of the Wisconsin local 
government workforce through a series of questions about turnover, innovation, and local government 
needs.14  A total of 41.3 percent of the sample consisted of professional administrators, while 57.8 per-
cent were elected municipal heads. 

Comparisons of level of agreement with several statements, measured on a five-point Likert scale, are 
displayed in Table Four. Overall, hired managers/administrators are more likely to agree they have the 
ability to reward their employees when they do a good job. Elected municipal heads are more likely to 
agree that organizational culture and work/life balance are a barrier to attracting new employees.

Table 4: Agreement with HR Statements
To what extent to do agree with the following statements 
where 1=Strongly Disagree, 2=Disagree, 3=Neither Agree 
nor Disagree, 4=Agree, 5=Strongly Agree? Administrator Non- Administrator
I have the necessary resources to do my job well 3.57 3.42
I have the opportunity to “reward” employees that I supervise 
when they do an outstanding job

 2.93* 2.62

Organizational culture is a barrier to attracting new employees 2.38 3.04*
Work/life balance is a barrier to attracting new employees 2.67 3.09*
Employee quality is a barrier to retaining existing employees 2.78 2.92
*Statistically different at the 95% level of confidence.

Figure Two displays a comparison of reforms respondents indicated they adopted during the past two 
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years. Hired professional administrators are more likely to have adopted reforms in general, and specif-
ically more likely to have adopted employee performance pay, tuition remission for employees, and to 
utilize relocation packages and diversity recruitment strategies. In addition, administrator led cities and 
villages have a lower reported employee vacancy rate: 2.7 percent compared to 4.2 percent. 

Overall, the presented data suggest administrator led cities and villages have comparatively better 
governing dynamics, lower employee vacancy rates, fewer perceived barriers to employee attraction, 
and higher rates of reform adoption compared to cities and villages with an elected municipal head. We 
again caution that the presented data could be a function of the types of cities and villages that choose 
to be professionally managed. There is also a possibility that the identified advantages are a result of an 
increased stability coming from having a hired professional administrator as opposed to an elected one. 
Regardless, the presented results do support previous research showing benefits to professional munici-
pal management.

Paths to Professional Management 

A city manager/administrator form of government is not for every municipality. The local culture, 
tradition, and likelihood of acceptance for a professional manager form of government is important for 
communities to consider. However, the presented data suggest cities and villages struggling with attract-
ing employees, struggling to implement government reforms, or struggling with high conflict councils/
boards could benefit from a professional manager.

The mechanism of switching government form is detailed in state statute. Adopting a Chapter 64 form 
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requires a new charter ordinance, which can only be done through a 2/3rd majority legislative vote that 
can be subject to a referendum. The Chapter 64 route also could limit the ability to tailor the manager/ad-
ministrator position to local needs, and communities should make sure the state requirements for Chap-
ter 64 cities are consistent with their goals. The other, and more common route, is a local ordinance that 
allows a city or village to customize the manager/administrator position. Though simpler, it is important 
that communities are clear in their ordinance that the manager/administrator is the chief administrative 
officer, so as not to create role confusion. 

The Wisconsin City and County Management Association (WCMA) has a model ordinance that can 
serve as a starting point for communities seeking to change their form of government (See: https://www.
wcma-wi.org/DocumentCenter/View/5/Sample-Ordinance---Creation-of-City-Admin?bidId=). In 
addition, the Whitburn Center Governance toolkit contains model job descriptions for council members 
and administrators designed to prevent role confusion (See: https://uwosh.edu/whitburn-center/wp-con-
tent/uploads/sites/211/2022/10/WhitburnGovernanceToolkit9.20.pdf). Finally, communities seeking a 
change in government form are wise to connect with peer cities and villages operating with a professional 
manager as part of a public education campaign to address frequent misconceptions about government 
reform.

In conclusion, professional management of local governments is common in Wisconsin. The national 
evidence, and the Wisconsin-specific data presented in this report, detail some of the benefits of having 
a professional manager/administrator led government. If interested in learning more, there are resourc-
es available from ICMA, WCMA, and the Whitburn Center for Governance and Policy Research at the 
University of Wisconsin Oshkosh. 
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NOTICE OF PUBLIC BUDGET HEARING FOR CITY OF BRODHEAD 

Notice is hereby given that on Thursday, November 14, 2024 at 6:00 p.m. The Common Council will 
meet in the City Council Chambers 1111 W 2nd Avenue and Virtually via GoToMeeting for the purpose 
of holding a PUBLIC HEARING on the PROPOSED BUDGET for 2025.  The proposed budget is available for 
inspection at the City Hall, 1111 W 2nd Avenue, Brodhead, WI from 8:00 a.m. to 4:30 p.m. Monday 
through Friday.   Additionally, a copy of the budget is available at the Brodhead Memorial Public Library, 
1207 25th Street. 
 

The following is a summary of the Proposed 2025 Budget. 
 

Dated:  October 21, 2024 

 

Keri Miller, Treasurer 
City of Brodhead 
 

Please join my meeting from your computer, tablet or smartphone. 
https://meet.goto.com/486946253 
 
You can also dial in using your phone. 
Access Code: 486-946-253 
United States: +1 (872) 240-3212 



Fund Check No Payee Amount

BID 1718 BRODHEAD HISTORICAL SOCIETY $248.00 Walking Tour Pamphlets

BID 1719 BRODHEAD SIGN COMPANY $432.75 Concert Sign Veterans Park

BID 1720 REGISTER PRINT CENTER $0.00 V VOID

BID 1721 REGISTER PRINT CENTER $0.00 V VOID

BID 1722 BRODHEAD FREE PRESS $35.00 Concert Ads August

BID 1723 BRODHEAD FREE PRESS $175.00 Concert Ads July

BID 1724 BRODHEAD WATER & LIGHT $15.35

BID TOTAL 1718 - 1724 $906.10

Fund Check No Payee Amount

GENERAL 84115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WPL $20.03

GENERAL 84116 AT&T $31.08

GENERAL 84117 BAER INSURANCE SERVICES INC $13,346.00 Work Comp $2,036 & Liability $10,950

GENERAL 84118 BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS $1,110.16 Library Books

GENERAL 84119 BULLSEYE PORTABLE RESTROOMS LLC $65.00

GENERAL 84120 CONSOLIDATED TECHNOLOGIES INC $2,043.00 Avaya Phone Contract

GENERAL 84121 COVE'S ELECTRIC $265.00

GENERAL 84122 DEPT OF NATURAL RESOURCES $50.00

GENERAL 84123 FRONTIER NORTH INC $939.61

GENERAL 84124 GFC LEASING $524.24

GENERAL 84125 GLOBAL INDUSTRIAL $5,183.65 Pearl island Fund Bench & Picnic Table

GENERAL 84126 GOECKS CONCRETE $3,411.00 Sidewalk Repairs

GENERAL 84127 GORDON FLESCH COMPANY INC. $114.14

GENERAL 84128 GORDON FLESCH COMPANY INC. $143.40

GENERAL 84129 GREEN COUNTY SOLID WASTE MGMT $6,159.68 Monthly Expense

GENERAL 84130 MONONA PLUMBING AND FIRE PROTECTION $1,207.98 Sewer Repair

GENERAL 84131 NOLTES GARAGE INCORPORATED $336.10

GENERAL 84132 ORFORDVILLE LUMBER $912.06

GENERAL 84133 PARR TRUST ACCOUNT $1,950.00 Adult Ball Sign Advertising

GENERAL 84134 PDC ELECTRICAL $3,285.00 Capital Project Generator Final Payment

GENERAL 84135 POMP'S TIRE SERVICE INC. $534.44

GENERAL 84136 REGISTER PRINT CENTER $90.00

GENERAL 84137 SOUTHERN WI EMERG ASSOC SC $456.00

GENERAL 84138 SYSTECH AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR LLC $177.59

GENERAL 84139 TERMINIX WIL-KIL $62.38

GENERAL 84140 THE MONROE CLINIC INC $110.00

SEPTEMBER 2024 VOUCHER REPORT

Page   1 of 4



Fund Check No Payee Amount

SEPTEMBER 2024 VOUCHER REPORT

GENERAL 84141 UNIFORM DEN EAST INC $400.35

GENERAL 84142 UNITED LABORATORIES INC $1,993.37 Sewer Supplies

GENERAL 84143 WATER TECHNOLOGY INC $8,487.25 Pool Evaluation

GENERAL 84144 WE ENERGIES $840.42

GENERAL 84145 WIS DEPT OF JUSTICE $28.00

GENERAL 84146 SUGAR RIVER BANK $30,072.96 Payroll

GENERAL 84147 ADAM'S PLUMBING $120.00

GENERAL 84148 ALERE TOXICOLOGY SERVICES $72.24

GENERAL 84149 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $234.07

GENERAL 84150 AUTUMN SUPPLY $124.36

GENERAL 84151 BADGER SWIMPOOLS INC $874.20

GENERAL 84152 BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS $624.96

GENERAL 84153 BRODHEAD TIRE CENTER  LLC $35.89

GENERAL 84154 BRODHEAD WATER & LIGHT $30,430.58 Monthly Expense

GENERAL 84155 CENGAGE LEARNING INC $257.52

GENERAL 84156 CITY OF BRODHEAD SEWER FUND $1,323.22 Monthly Expense

GENERAL 84157 COMPUTER KNOW HOW  LLC $414.00

GENERAL 84158 CONSIGNY LAW FIRM SC $4,540.14 General $3,691.64, Court $848.50

GENERAL 84159 DICKS REPAIR $602.00

GENERAL 84160 FAHRNER ASPHALT SEALERS LLC $22,645.00 Chip seal

GENERAL 84161 GASSER TRUE VALUE/BRODHEAD HARDWARE LLC $234.46

GENERAL 84162 GFC LEASING $108.35

GENERAL 84163 GFC LEASING $383.59

GENERAL 84164 KWIK TRIP INC $1,610.82 Police Fuel

GENERAL 84165 MANKE ENTERPRISES $270.00

GENERAL 84166 MUSSER, PAUL R $1,000.00 Assessor Expense

GENERAL 84167 OLIN HEATING & COOLING LLC $353.40

GENERAL 84168 ORFORDVILLE LUMBER $30.13

GENERAL 84169 PELLITTERI WASTE SYSTEMS $11,887.74 Monthly Expense (Fuel Surcharge $329.13)

GENERAL 84170 PIGGLY WIGGLY $182.02

GENERAL 84171 PITNEY BOWES GLOBAL FINANCIAL SVC $186.54

GENERAL 84172 PLAYAWAY PRODUCTS LLC $41.93

GENERAL 84173 QUILL LLC $37.42

GENERAL 84174 ROCK VALLEY PUBLISHING  LLC $95.24

GENERAL 84175 SAFEBUILT LLC $1,144.90 Monthly Expense

GENERAL 84176 SCHOOL DISTRICT OF BRODHEAD $844.06 Page   2 of 4



Fund Check No Payee Amount

SEPTEMBER 2024 VOUCHER REPORT

GENERAL 84177 SCHWARTZLOW FERTILIZER $44.93

GENERAL 84178 SPEICH OIL INC. $2,029.90 Fuel: Parks $332, Streets $1,005, Sewer $693

GENERAL 84179 SYSTECH AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR LLC $53.30

GENERAL 84180 THE JANESVILLE GAZETTE $482.20

GENERAL 84181 US CELLULAR $39.25

GENERAL 84182 SUGAR RIVER BANK $38,699.42 Payroll

GENERAL 84183 WIS PROFESSIONAL POLICE ASSOC $303.00 Payroll

GENERAL TOTAL 84115 - 84183 $206,710.67

Purchased Dept Payee Amount
CC Aug 2024 City Hall Quill $12.57 Plastic Report Covers

CC Aug 2024 City Hall Quill $73.79 Toner

CC Aug 2024 Court Kalahari Resort $98.00 Policastro Court Conference

CC Aug 2024 City Hall UW Local Government $99.00 Miller Fall MTAW Conference

CC Aug 2024 City Hall Quill $88.92 Election Address Labels

CC Aug 2024 Police Quill $66.98 Supplies

CC Aug 2024 Police Quill $69.98 Supplies

CC Aug 2024 Police Quill $297.74 Dispatch Chair

CC Aug 2024 Police Glock Professsional Inc $250.00 O'Malley Training

CC Aug 2024 Police Amazon $49.13 Batteries

CC Aug 2024 Police Amazon $49.28 Batteries

CC Aug 2024 Streets Farm & Fleet $224.97 Schwartz Uniforms

CC Aug 2024 City Hall USPS $9.68 Sorchy Sidewalk Letter

CC Aug 2024 City Hall Amazon $13.70 Whistles

CC Aug 2024 Library Quill $10.70 Battery

CC Aug 2024 Library Amazon $66.24 Cable Sleeve/HDMI Cable/Keyboard

CC Aug 2024 Library Quill $25.64 Desk Mat

CC Aug 2024 Library Quill $55.09 Laptop Tray Desk Stand

CC Aug 2024 Library Quill $22.59 Expo Markers/Command Strip

CC Aug 2024 Library Quill $25.23 Tape/Command Strip

CC Aug 2024 Library Amazon $14.99 Book

CC Aug 2024 Library Quill $69.22 Supplies

CC Aug 2024 Library Quill $40.49 Pledge Cleaner

CC Aug 2024 Library Quill $13.13 Supplies

CC Aug 2024 Library Amazon $9.38 Hammer Drill Bit

CC Aug 2024 Library Quill $399.99 50 inch TV

Credit Card Purchases
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Fund Check No Payee Amount

SEPTEMBER 2024 VOUCHER REPORT

CC Aug 2024 Library Quill $36.54 Tilt TV Wall Mount

CC Aug 2024 Library Amazon $98.99 Pop Up Canopy

CC Aug 2024 Library Wal-Mart $42.26 Buns/Lemonade/Hot Dogs/Pans

CC Aug 2024 Library Kwik Trip $2.10 Match Books

CC Aug 2024 Library Kwik Trip $6.84 Lighter Fluid

CC Aug 2024 Library Amazon $7.99 Desk Calendar

CC Aug 2024 Library Vistaprint $118.68 (50) Drawstring Bags

CC Aug 2024 Library Oriental Trading Co Inc $132.40 Stuffed Bookworms/Puzzles

CC Aug 2024 Library Farm & Fleet $25.00 Gift Card

CC Aug 2024 Library Amazon $131.21 Stencils/Cutting Brd/Clear Coat

Credit Card Total JP Morgan Paid September 2024 $2,758.44

Grand Total ALL Payments $210,375.21
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City of Brodhead Date Printed:
2024 Preliminary Totals 10/8/2024

Approved
Budget Over / (Under) Over / (Under)

2024 YTD Budget % Budget

Revenue
    Property tax collections 2,027,284 2,027,284 0 0%
    Other taxes 21,204 17,676 3,528 17%
    Tax equivelant 204,336 152,052 52,284 26%
    Special assessments 0 2,500 (2,500) 0%
    Intergovernmental revenue 1,162,146 383,613 778,533 67%
    Licenses and permits 64,303 41,679 22,624 35%
    Fines, Forfeits and penalties 27,835 23,137 4,698 17%
    Public charges for service 10,592 5,865 4,727 45%
    BEEMS 0 0 0 0%
    K9 0 0 0 0%
    Public works charges 400 483 (83) -21%
    Parks Donations and Program 69,300 71,252 (1,952) -3%
    Prl Island Grant/Donations 0 0 0 0%
    Miscellaneous revenue 0 2,008 (2,008) 0%
    Interest Income 32,500 122,947 (90,447) -278%
    Rental Income 9,938 12,089 (2,151) -22%
    Sale of property 0 5,407 (5,407) 0%
    Grants 8,900 13,274 (4,374) -49%
    Insurance recoveries 0 125 (125) 0%
     Other Income 2,500 2,547 (47) -2%
    Donations/Reimbursements 48,000 7,188 40,812 85%
    Transfer in 0 0 0 0%
Total 3,689,238 2,891,127 798,112 22%



City of Brodhead Date Printed:
2024 Preliminary Totals 10/8/2024

Approved
Budget Over / (Under) Over / (Under)

2024 YTD Budget % Budget

General Government
     Mayor/Council 24,247 14,866 9,381 39%

     Audit 15,500 13,670 1,830 12%
     Municipal Court 34,379 21,791 12,588 37%

     Legal 53,400 29,825 23,575 44%
     Clerk/Treasurer 159,401 117,790 41,611 26%

     Investment Fees 1,750 1,329 421 24%
     City Hall 32,413 19,826 12,587 39%
     Contigency (operating) 0 0 0 0%
     Planning 53,640 22,940 30,700 57%
     Assessor 15,700 14,000 1,700 11%
     Insurance 85,000 56,988 28,012 33%
     Contigency project 6,475 2,368 4,107 63%
Total 481,905 315,394 166,512 35%

Public Safety
     Law Enforcement 850,537 563,426 287,111 34%

     Dispatch 122,952 87,487 35,466 29%
     Security 15,529 477 15,052 97%

     911 Phone service 6,200 7,666 (1,466) -24%
     Fire Protection 355,242 339,947 15,295 4%

     Hydrant rental 202,212 151,659 50,553 25%
     Building inspection 23,160 9,012 14,148 61%
Total 1,575,832 1,159,674 416,159 26%



City of Brodhead Date Printed:
2024 Preliminary Totals 10/8/2024

Approved
Budget Over / (Under) Over / (Under)

2024 YTD Budget % Budget

Public Works
     Equipment 36,845 20,266 16,579 45%

     Garage 37,207 17,366 19,841 53%
     Street maintenance 125,269 48,554 76,715 61%

     Streets 12,172 10,280 1,892 16%
     Snow removal 35,265 17,414 17,851 51%

     Traffic 17,003 9,342 7,661 45%
     Street weeds/brush 16,230 7,173 9,057 56%

     Street construction 0 0 0 0%
     Street Lights 55,000 30,623 24,377 44%

     Parking lot 0 0 0 0%
     Sidewalks 2,651 10,691 (8,040) -303%

     Bike trail 0 0 0 0%
     Forestry 54,502 54,385 117 0%

     Weed & Nuisance Control 12,894 16,731 (3,837) -30%
     Recycling 108,243 59,925 48,318 45%

     Waterway 37,142 32,064 5,078 14%
     Pearl Island 0 0 0 0%
Total 550,422 334,813 215,610 39%

Health & Human Services
     Refuse 159,000 121,442 37,558 24%

     Animal control 0 0 0 0%
Total 159,000 121,442 37,558 24%



City of Brodhead Date Printed:
2024 Preliminary Totals 10/8/2024

Approved
Budget Over / (Under) Over / (Under)

2024 YTD Budget % Budget

Culture, Recreation, & Education
     Depot Museum 2,550 2,053 497 19%

     Senior Center 10,738 6,195 4,543 42%
     Celebrations 0 0 0 0%

     Recreation 34,900 31,769 3,131 9%
     Parks 193,596 82,020 111,576 58%

     Pool 82,225 93,566 (11,341) -14%
Total 324,009 215,603 108,406 33%

Expenditures before transfers 3,091,169 2,146,925 944,244 31%

Transfers
     Debt Service 418,073 418,073 0 0%

     Library Fund 179,996 179,996 0 0%
Total 598,069 598,069 0 0%

Total general fund expenditures 3,689,238 2,744,994 944,244 26%

Revenue less expenses (0) 146,133 (146,133)

7/15/2024 COUNCIL BUDGET AMENDMENT $70,000 FROM FULL TIME DISPATCH TO PARK MAINT & SUPPLIES



Monthly Summary
9/30/2024Account

City of Brodhead
Consolidated



City of Brodhead
Consolidated

Portfolio Overview - -
US Dollar

9/30/2024
City of Brodhead Consolidated US Dollar 9/30/2024 logo.jpg Portfolio Overview - -Portfolio Allocation

Security Type Market Value
% Fixed 
Income % Assets

MUNICIPAL BONDS 425,909.90 11.7 11.7

CASH AND EQUIVALENTS 677,499.49 18.6 18.6

CERTIFICATES OF DEPOSIT 1,220,889.18 33.5 33.5

GOVERNMENT AGENCIES 299,611.19 8.2 8.2

CERTIFICATES OF DEPOSIT (LB) 1,025,000.00 28.1 28.1

Fixed Income Total 3,648,909.75 100.0 100.0

Par Value 2,970,000

Market Value 3,648,909.75

Total Cost 3,619,273.22

Unrealized Gain/Loss 29,636.53

Portfolio Totals

Average Yield to Maturity on Price 4.42

Average Maturity 0.81

Average Coupon 4.25

Average Duration 0.77

Average Moody Aa1

Average S&P AA

Average Fitch Not Rated

Weighted Averages



City of Brodhead
Consolidated

Fixed Income Distribution - -
US Dollar

9/30/2024
City of Brodhead Consolidated US Dollar 9/30/2024 logo.jpg Fixed Income Distributio

Maturity Number Market Value
% FI

Holdings
Average

YTM
Average
Coupon

Average
Duration

Under 1 Yr 14 2,310,627.26 77.8 4.5 4.192% 0.5

1 Yr - 3 Yrs 4 660,783.00 22.2 4.2 4.440% 1.6

Distribution by Maturity Distribution by Maturity

Distribution by S&P Rating Distribution by Moody Rating



11/1/2024 - 10/3/2025
US Dollar

Income Projection
Consolidated
City of Brodhead

Nov 2024 Dec 2024 Jan 2025 Feb 2025 Mar 2025 Apr 2025 May 2025 Jun 2025 Jul 2025 Aug 2025 Sep 2025 Oct 2025
Cash and Equiv. 673 673 673 673 673 673 673 673 673 673 673 0

CASH AND EQUIVALENTS (USD) 673 673 673 673 673 673 673 673 673 673 673 0

Fixed Income 1,141 3,120 7,567 22,482 25,827 3,682 2,132 1,070 1,070 0 11,597 1,550

MUNICIPAL BONDS (USD) 0 0 0 0 5,349 1,550 0 0 0 0 5,349 1,550

CERTIFICATES OF DEPOSIT (USD) 1,141 3,120 7,567 2,026 20,478 2,132 2,132 1,070 1,070 0 6,247 0

Local Bank CD (USD) 0 0 0 20,456 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total 1,815 3,793 8,241 23,155 26,500 4,355 2,805 1,743 1,743 673 12,270 1,550

Sub Account Total 88,645

Grand Total 88,645



Disclaimer & Terms
9/30/2024

Ehlers Investment Partners  ("Ehlers") is an SEC registered investment adviser. For additional information about our firm, please see our current disclosures (Form ADV) on our website at www.ehlers-
inc.com/disclosures. 

Information contained in this performance summary  is confidential and for informational purposes only and should not be construed as specific investment or legal advice. The information contained 
herein was obtained from sources believed to be reliable as of the date of this summary but may become outdated or superseded at any time without notice.

Custody: Your qualified custodian bank/brokerage maintains control of all assets reflected in this summary and we urge you to compare this summary to the one you receive from your qualified 
custodian. Ehlers does not have any authority to withdraw or deposit funds from/to the custodian account.

Valuation: Prices are provided by IDC, an independent pricing source. In the event IDC does not provide a price or if the price provided is not reflective of fair market value, Ehlers will obtain pricing 
from an alternative approved third-party pricing source in accordance with our written valuation policy and procedures. Our valuation procedures are also disclosed on our Form ADV Part 2A.

Performance: Performance results are presented gross-of-advisory fees and represent the client's Total Return. The deduction of advisory fees lowers performance results. These results include the 
reinvestment of dividends and other earnings. Past performance may not be indicative of future results. Therefore, clients should not assume that future performance of any specific investment or 
investment strategy will be profitable or equal to past performance levels. All investment strategies have the potential for profit or loss. Economic factors, market conditions or changes in investment 
strategies, contributions or withdrawals may materially alter the performance and results of your portfolio.

Source ice Data Indices, LLC ("ICE"), used with permission. ICE PERMITS USE OF THE ICE INDICES AND RELATED DATA ON AN "AS IS" BASIS; ICE, ITS AFFILIATES AND THEIR 
RESPECTIVE THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS DISCLAIM ANY AND ALL WARRANTIES AND REPRESENTATIONS, EXPRESS AND/OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING ANY WARRANTIES OF 
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS   FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR USE, INCLUDING THE INDICES, INDEX DATA AND ANY DATA INCLUDED IN, RELATED TO, OR DERIVED 
THEREFROM. NEITHER ICE DATA, ITS AFFILIATES OR THEIR RESPECTIVE THIRD PARTY PROVIDERS GUARANTEE THE QUALITY, ADEQUACY, ACCURACY, TIMELINESS OR 
COMPLETENESS OF THE INDICES OR THE INDEX DATA OR ANY COMPONENT THEREOF, AND THE INDICES AND INDEX DATA AND ALL COMPONENTS THEREOF ARE PROVIDED ON 
AN "AS IS" BASIS AND LICENSEE'S USE IS AT LICENSEE'S OWN RISK. ICE DATA, ITS AFFILIATES AND THEIR RESPECTIVE THIRD PARTY DO NOT SPONSOR, ENDORSE, OR 
RECOMMEND EHLERS, OR ANY OF ITS PRODUCTS OR  SERVICES.

Index returns assume reinvestment of all distributions. Historical performance results for investment indexes generally do not reflect the deduction of transaction and/or custodial charges or the 
deduction of an investment management fee, the incurrence of which would have the effect of decreasing historical performance results. It is not possible to invest directly in an index.

Ratings: Ratings information have been provided by S&P, Moody's, and Fitch through data feeds we believe to be reliable as of the date of this statement, however we cannot guarantee its accuracy.

Security level ratings for U.S. Agency issued mortgage-backed securities ("MBS") reflect the issuer rating because the securities themselves are not rated. The issuing U.S. Agency guarantees the full 
and timely payment of both principal and interest and carries a AA+/Aaa/AAA by S&P, Moody's and Fitch respectively.



Franz Mussared Varga
1007 7th St (608)-800-1014
Brodhead, WI 53520 vargafranz@gmail.com

EDUCATION
Northern Illinois University (NIU), DeKalb, IL UW-Madison CPED, Madison, WI
B.S. in Finance and Economics – Honors Master’s Certificate in Project Management
GPA: 3.95/4.00 2012-2016 GPA: N/A 2018-2023

WORK EXPERIENCE
Wisconsin Economic Development Corporation (WEDC) Jan 2018 - Present
Systems Analyst, Senior Systems Analyst, Software Development Director

● Establish development lifecycles leveraging multiple testing cycles and code repository practices
● Project managing via agile methodologies, including:

○ Developing multiple Salesforce Communities with over 26,000 users
○ Migrating 2,000,000 documents from local and paper storage to SharePoint Online

● Supervise work product for multiple teams of external developers
● Manager of software development team, responsible for budgeting, coaching, and performance evaluation

Epic Systems Jun 2016 - Jan 2018
Technical Problem Solver, Team Lead, Mentor

● Identified root causes of revenue loss and resolved through code review and system updates
● Acted as a technical liaison between billing operations teams and technical staff
● Supervised cross-functional payment posting team orchestrating development of prioritized functionality

Northern Illinois University Aug 2012 - May 2016
Box Office Manager

● Managed staff of 4-6 employees, including hiring, performance evaluation, and coaching

VOLUNTEER EXPERIENCE
Better Brodhead Apr 2023 - Present
Volunteer

● Attend monthly board meetings to contribute to organization’s upcoming plans and strategy
● Volunteer at monthly events centered around youth substance abuse prevention

Middleton Public Library Jun 2019 - Jun 2023
Trustee, Secretary

● Capture open and closed door notes for open records requirements
● Vote on key decisions for the library, including:

○ Policies on book banning responses
○ Bookmobile research and procurement

Madison Area Parent Support (MAPS) Dec 2017 - Nov 2019
Finance Chair, Board Member

● Lead fundraising arm of the nonprofit through outreach campaigns and grant applications
● Facilitate a dads’ support group, Grounded, for Madison and the surrounding areas
● Assist in coordinating first physical location for MAPS in east Madison



Franz Mussared Varga Kristin Covert
1007 7th St City Clerk, City of Brodhead
Brodhead, WI 53520 1111 W 2nd Ave
(608)-800-1014 Brodhead, WI 53520
vargafranz@gmail.com

Dear Brodhead city leadership,

I’m writing to express my interest in giving back to the City of Brodhead by serving as city alderperson for the
remaining one year of the term vacated by Mayor Thomas Simpson. I would be honored to be selected for this
role, as I have been looking for a meaningful way to give back to the town I call home. My experience in team
leadership and volunteer service will make me a valuable addition to the city council.

In my professional career, I have focused my energy on being a receptive listener and leader. During my time at
Epic Systems, I liaised with hospital business units to better understand challenges they were encountering with
billing. In this role, I would often need to quickly understand the details of a situation and collaborate with others
to find creative solutions. This role taught me to empathize and understand the feelings and needs of others,
which I’ve incorporated into my role as software development director at the Wisconsin Economic Development
Corporation (WEDC). In addition to hearing and collaborating on day to day challenges, I am responsible for
setting the forward looking vision for WEDC’s technology footprint into the future. My experiences with strategic
planning will help me bring value to the city council as we look to lay the groundwork for the Brodhead of the
future.

My past experiences volunteering have instilled a drive to dedicate my time and energy to bettering the lives of
those around me. As a board member and the finance chair of Madison Area Parent Support (MAPS), I
championed the fundraising and site selection of MAPS’ first physical location. I assisted with organizing
programming to provide in-person support to parents. I also facilitated a bi-weekly fathers’ support group,
providing a safe space for discussing the pivotal role of mental health in parenting. My practice critically listening
will help me to better understand the community’s wants and needs on matters coming before the city council. It
also led me to serve on the Middleton Public Library Board of Trustees, where I found a passion in dedicating my
time and energy to improving lives for the City of Middleton. This experience helped me to better understand
Robert’s Rules of Order and the responsibilities inherent in public service.

I care deeply about the City of Brodhead and working to better the community I’m a part of. I’m honored to be
considered for this role. If you have any questions please feel free to reach out.

Sincerely,

Franz Mussared Varga

(608)-800-1014


